SERVICE MANUAL

4-CHANNEL RECEIVER

SANSUI QRX-5500A
QRX-7500A

Sersni VR ST

95 &9

teemer

9

i e o

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title Page
1. SPECIFICATION .. ......... .. 3
10 QRX-5500A ...ttt 3
12 QRX-7500A ..ot 4
2. BLOCKDIAGRAM ... ... ... ... ... i, 5
2-1. QRX-5500A ...... ... 5,6
2-2. QRX-7500A ... 7,8
3. ALIGNMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS............ 9
3-1. Regulated Power Supply Board Adjustment....9
3-2. Level Meter Adjustment .................... 9
3-3. Driver Circuit Board Adjustment............ 10
3-4. FM IF Alignment ......... PP 11
3-5. FM Dial Calibration and RF Alignment ..11, 12
3-6. FM Signal Meter, Mono Distortion,
Tune Meter and Muting Adjustment ........ 12
3-7. MPX Alignment.......................o. 13
3-8. AM IF, Dial Calibration, RF and
Signal Meter Alignment ................ 13,14
4. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST........ 15
4-1. F-1517 Tuner Circuit Board.............. 15,16
4-2. F-1515 Protector & Power Circuit Board ..17, 18
4-3. F-1488 Connector Joint Circuit Board ........ 18
4-4. F-1470 llumination Unit Circuit Board ...... 18
4-5. F-1485 Meter Circuit Board ................ 19
4-6. F-1483 Protector & Power Circuit Board. .. ... 20
4-7. F-1516 Accessory Circuit Board.............. 20
4-8. F-1487 Volume Circuit Board................ 20
4-9, F-1484 Tone Control Circuit Board .......... 21
4-10. F-2084 QS Vario-Matrix Circuit Board....21, 22

This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair, adjust,
maintain and order the replacement parts of the QRX-5500A, QRX-7500A

correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name speci-
fically referring to the Parts Location and Parts Lists.

For general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the
Operating Instructions attached with the unit.

Section Title Page
4-11. F-2048 Vario-Matrix Circuit Board ...... 23,24
4-12. F-1489 Mixing & Accessory Circuit Board ....24
4-13. F-1514 Driver CircuitBoard.................. 25
4-14. F-1482 Driver Circuit Board ................ 26
4-15. F-2589 Equalizer & CD-4 Circuit Board ...... 27
4-16. F-1472 Equalizer Circuit Board .............. 28
4-17. F-1486 Filter Circuit Board .................. 29
4-18. F-1490 De-emphasis Circuit Board .......... 29
4-19. Figures. ...t 29

5. THREADING OFDIALCORD .................. 30
6. OTHERPARTS ... ... ... ...t 31
6-1. Other Parts (Top Side)/QRX-5500A .......... 31
6-2. Other Parts (Bottom Side)/QRX-5500A ...... 32
6-3. Other Parts (Front Side)/QRX-5500A ....33, 34
6-4. Other Parts (Front Side)/QRX-7500A ....35, 36
6-5. Other Parts (Top Side)/QRX-7500A .......... 36
6-6. Other Parts (Bottom Side)/QRX-7500A ...... 37
7. PACKING LIST............ i 37
71 QRX-5500A ...ttt 37
7-2 QRXZ500A ... et 37
8. ACCESSORY PARTSLIST .................... 37
8-1. QRX-5500A ..... ..ottt 37
82 QRXTZ500A ... vt 37
9. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ...................... 38
9-1. QRX-5500A (TUNER SECTION) .. ....ooven... 38
9-2.  QRX-5500A (AUDIO SECTION). . ...c.vvnnnnn 39
9-3. QRX-7500A (TUNER SECTION) .. ........o.t. 40
9-4. QRX-7500A (AUDIO SECTION). ... .veenn.. 41
9-5. QRX-7500A EQUALIZER & CD-4 SECTION. ...42



1. SPECIFICATIONS

1-1. QRX-5500A
AUDIO SECTION
POWER OUTPUT
Min. RMS, all channels driven, from 20 to 20,000Hz,
with no more than 0.5% total harmonic distortion
27 watts per channel into 8 ohms
LOAD IMPEDANCE ........ 8 ohms
POWER BANDWIDTH ...... 20 to 20,000Hz at or rated
min. RMS power output
and total harmonic distor-

tion
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
OVERALL (from AUX) ....less than 0.5% at or rated

min. RMS power output
INTERMODURATION DISTORTION
(70Hz: 7,000Hz=4:1 SMPTE method)

OVERALL (from AUX) ....less than0.5% at rated min.

RMS power output
DAMPING FACTOR ........ 40 (8Q))
INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE
(1,000Hz, for rated power output)
2-CHANNEL PHONO-1,2..2.5mV 50k{)
(Max. input capability; 250mV at 0.5% distortion)
2-CHANNEL TAPE

PLAY Pin Jacks ........ 100mV 50k

REC/PLAY DIN Socket ..100mV 50k}
4-CHANNEL AUX ........ 100mV 50k Q)
4-CHANNEL TAPE-1, 2

PLAY Pin Jacks ........ 100mV 50k )
MIC (monophonic) ...... 2.5mV 10k

RECORDING OUTPUT
2-CHANNEL TAPE
REC Pin Jacks .......... 100mV
REC/PLAY DIN Socket ..30mV
4-CHANNAL TAPE-1, 2
REC Pin Jacks .......... 100mV
FREQUENCY RESPONSE (at 1 Watt output)
OVERALL (from 4-CHANNEL AUX)
...................... 30 to 30,000Hz *|3dB
EQUALIZATION (RIAA curve)
...................... 30 to 15,000Hz +1.0dB
CROSSTALK (FUNCTION control : 2-CH, 1,000Hz)
...................... better than 50dB
HUM AND NOISE (IHF)

2-CHANNEL PHONO. .. ... better than 70dB
4-CHANNEL AUX ........ better than 80dB
SWITCHES AND CONTROLS
BASS .+ v +12dB, —12dB at 50Hz
TREBLE ...t +12dB, —12dB at 15,000Hz
LOUDNESS ...t +8dB at 50Hz
+3dB at 10,000Hz
LOW FILTER ............ —10dB at 50Hz (6dB/oct.)
HIGH FILTER ............ —10dB at 10,000Hz
(6dB/oct.)

SYNTHESIZER/DECODER .. .. QS regular matrix system
with QS vario-matrx cir-
cuit.

TUNER SECTION

<FM>
TUNING RANGE .......... 88 to 108MHz
SENSITIVITY (IHF) .......... 194V

(DIN). ... .. 110V
(Max. input capability: 120dB)
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (mono)
...................... better than 65dB

CAPTURE RATIO (IHF) ...... less than 2.0dB
IMAGE REJECTION ........ better than 75dB
IF REJECTION ......ooiiii better than 90dB

SPURIOUS RESPONSE REJECTION
...................... better than 80dB

SELECTIVITY ........ e better than 60dB
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Mono .................. less than 0.3%
Stereo .. less than 0.5%
STEREO SEPARATION ...... better than 37dB

FREQUENCY RESPONSE ....30 to 15,000Hz féjgdB
ANTENNA IMPEDANCE ....300Q balanced, 75Q
unbalanced

<AM>

TUNING RANGE .......... 535 to 1,605kHz

SENSITIVITY (bar antenna) .50dB/m

IMAGE REJECTION ........ better than 80dB

IF REJECTION .............. better than 80dB

SELECTIVITY .............. 25dB

OTHERS

POWER REQUIREMENTS
Voltage. . ........c....... 100, 120, 220, 240V 50/60Hz
Consumption ............ 140W (rated), 400VA (max.)
DIMENSIONS ............ 594mm (2334") W

203mm (8”) H

370mm (14%") D
WEIGHT . 21.6 kg (47.5 Ibs) Net

24.8 kg (54.6 lbs) Packed

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for
improvements.



1-2. QRX-7500A
AUDIO SECTION
POWER OUTPUT
Min. RMS, all channels driven, from 20 to 20,000Hz,
with no more than 0.3% total harmonic distortion.
30 watts per channel into 8 ohms

Min. RMS, all channels driven, at 1kHz, with no
more than 0.3% total harmonic distortion
35 watts per channel into 8 ohms

LOAD IMPEDANCE ........ 8 ohms

POWER BANDWIDTH ...... 20 to 20,000Hz at or rated
min. RMS power output
and total harmonic distor-

tion
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
OVERALL (from AUX) ....less than 0.3% at or rated

min. RMS power output
INTERMODURATION DISTORTION
(70Hz: 7,000Hz=4:1 SMPTE method)

OVERALL (from AUX) ....less than 0.3% at rated min,
RMS power output
DAMPING FACTOR ........ 40 (8Q))

INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE
(1,000Hz, for rated power output)
2-CHANNEL PHONO-1, 2
...................... 2.5mV 50kQ)

(Max. input capability; 150mV at 0.5% distortion)

2-CHANNEL TAPE
PLAY Pin jacks ........ 100mV 50k
REC/PLAY DIN Socket ..100mV 50k

4-CHANNEL AUX-LOW ..100mV 50kQ)
AUX-HIGH ..200mV 100k )
4-CHANNEL TAPE-1, 2
PLAY Pin Jacks ..... ...100mV 50kQ

RECORDING OUTPUT
2-CHANNEL TAPE
REC Pin Jacks .......... 100mV
REC/PLAY DIN Socket ..30mV
4-CHANNEL TAPE-1, 2
REC Pin Jacks .......... 100mV
FREQUENCY RESPONSE (at 1 Watt output)
OVERALL (from 4-CHANNEL AUX)
...................... 30 to 30,000Hz *}%dB
EQUALIZATION (RIAA curve)
...................... 30 to 15,000Hz +1.0dB
CROSSTALK (FUNCTION control : 2-CH, 1,000Hz)
...................... better than 50dB
HUM AND NOISE (IHF)

2-CHANNEL PHONO....... better than 70dB
4-CHANNEL AUX ........ better than 80dB
SWITCHES AND CONTROLS
BASS ..o +12dB, —12dB at 50Hz
TREBLE ........... e +12dB, —12dB at 15,000Hz
LOUDNESS ...t +8dB at 50Hz,
+3dB at 10,000Hz
LOWFILTER .............. —10dB at 50Hz (6dB/oct.)
HIGHFILTER .............. —10dB at 10,000Hz
(6dB/oct.)

SYNTHESIZER/DECODER . ... QS regular matrix system
with QS vario-matrix cir-

cuit.
CD-4 DEMODULATOR
Input Sensitivity........ 2.5mV (1to 10mV adjustable)
Input Impedance ...... 50k
Frequency Response (STD test signal)
Main-Channel........ 30 to 15,000Hz *33dB
Sub-Channel ........ 30 to 10,000Hz +13dB
TUNER SECTION
<FM>
TUNINGRANGE. ........... 88 to 108MHz
SENSITIVITY (IHF) .......... 1.9uV
(DIN).......... 1.1V

(Max. input capability: 120dB)
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (mono)
...................... better than 65dB

CAPTURE RATIO (IHF)...... less than 2.0dB
IMAGE REJECTION ........ better than 75dB
IFREJECTION .............. better than 90dB

SPURIOUS RESPONSE REJECTION
...................... better than 80dB

SELECTIVITY ..., better than 60dB
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Mono .................. less than 0.3%
Stereo ... less than 0.5%
STEREO SEPARATION ...... better than 37dB

FREQUENCY RESPONSE ....30 to 15,000Hz *}JdB
ANTENNA IMPEDANCE ....300Q) balanced,
750 unbalanced

<AM>
TUNING RANGE .......... 535 to 1,605kHz
SENSITIVITY (bar antenna) ..50dB/m
IMAGE REJECTION ........ better than 80dB
IFREJECTION .............. better than 80dB
SELECTIVITY .............. 25dB
OTHERS
POWER REQUIREMENTS
Voltage. . ..oovveennnn... 100, 120, 220, 240V 50/60Hz
Consumption ............ 140W (rated), 400VA (max.)
DIMENSIONS .............. 594mm (233%") W

203mm (8”) H

370mm (14%”) D
WEIGHT .................. 22.4kg (48.01bs.)

25.0kg (55.0 Ibs.)

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for
improvements.



TUNER CIRCUIT

TRO1 TO1 .

CF02

TRO4

TR13

onoN

F-1490

[_F-1490 ]
FM DE-EMPHASIS
SWITCH

EQUALIZER CIRCUIT

MIC MIXING
LEVEL VR

VR705

I MIXING

METER CIRCUIT

F-1489 |

TRO1| TRO2
36
37 138

F-1485 |

VRO1
01

MICMIXINGVR
VR707 },

9

1489

SWITCH

vooss-x30 17/ INVEOVIA MIO018 ¢




S01 -~

sot,

PROTECTOR & POWER CIRCUIT _ DRIVER CIRCUIT
F-1483 | TRO4 - " F-1482
=
FO2 i 17] | S BIAS
= it 85 . .§ ¥ ) CURRENT  TR29
- s s oY
x it 2 %3 2] 1 TRO1[ |TRO5 ™ 3
= e 9 01 8l TR25
>
: 22) = TR17| & TR21
o CONTROL g
& [ d 73 , CoNTROL | % TR13
? £ 1k I
(=]

g gy “
Y S ) - -
o | A—
Q. Iy %)

2

%)

1~3
o— 1
11
BEEEREED]
= F - - + + - - ¥+ ¥ - - + + -
LsysTEMB-  L-sYSTEMA-)  LsSYSTEMB-  -SYSTEMA-
L pear—— L rRonT.

04: TAPE MONITOR 503, 04: HIGH FILTER S11--14: TAPE MONITOR  S31 ~34: LOUDNESS $7010--0: SELECTOR  §702a~t : FUNCTION $703a--d : DIRECTION $704a~h : SPEAKER
2-CH 1. OFF 4-CH-1 1. OFF 1. PHONO-2 1. 2-CH 1. NORMAL 1. OFF
1. OFF 2. ON 1. OFF 2. ON 2. PHONO-1 2. QS SYNTHESIZER HALL 2. RIGHT QUARTER TURN 2. A
2. ON S01, 02: FM DE-EMPHASIS 2. ON S41  : FM MUTING 3. FM AUTO 3. QS SYNTHESIZER SURROUND 3. HALF TURN 3.8

02: LOW FILTER 1. 75us 521 ~24: TAPE MONITOR i. OFF 4. FM MONO 4. QS REGULAR MATRIX HALL 4. LEFT QUARTER TURN 4. A+8B
1. OFF 2. 50ss 4-CH-2 2. ON 5. AM 5. QS REGULAR MATRIX SURROUND
2. ON 1. OFF 6. 4-CH AUX-1 6. PHASE MATRIX

2. ON 7. 4-CH AUX-2 7. DISCRETE

)



TUNER CIRCUIT

CFo1 CF02 CF03
< ICO1
C08 § T§03L03 TRO1 TO1 | TROS TRO6 , 1co2

X |
| @&m i

M IF o

coiL ,

FHSIGNAL

m STBIE
uva.
TRO7 ém L 5
TROS| g
TR
l A

<
Pl
R
03 DQF
TRI8 -
TO7 ceramIc 1085 T09 55
[y 108 ®
TR19 10x 19x 7
o \Ff oo
] 1
1 ! ” ! 5™ TRI4
=4 | 1 3| "107 d
o I | 811 L
y g 1co3 >
06,
S 2 7
TR12
E:TRU i< TRI3 |
oot H
‘@ TR21 m ' Gsiaz X
D09 2
| @
»t | E.‘d
L07 "E
19kHz COIL* 1
’L—@‘ Iz Z 1 -
05 d M STERE
ok : 1]z [ F14%0
i 532 [FMDE-EMPHASIS
SWITCH
Y
F-2589 EQUALIZER & CD-4 CIRCUIT co3
EQUALIZER Low
2-CH . pess é/ 3:;:;::“ MAIN CHANNEL (FL+BL) I\ ™
MWW FRONT
- N é L~CH
= ico1 LPFO1 o3
FIUNCTION pLL ———— ] MATRIX
| | LEVEL 1 OouTPUT
Carrier ] H | :;ow ADJ. 1 | Waiting
AMP . 'ass Network
o I Muting| || Eijeer é/ for ANRS. 18 W\
High L > controt| L > sus BACK s
SUB CHANEL |Pass | | -\ % AW 07 BACK
Filter 1 \ L~CH
l:] 1c TRO3 | | TRn Lpro3 | VRO3
|
- —— ———
|
2 3
= | |
| 1 ANRs circuIr HY ook Range :
- Control 3
1117 TRos.0n.08 | Detector]  [High
- 1 | / .
' ! MUTING CIRCUIT - | e [ Centrol H
L. L i AMP HPF > 1.5KHz
! P 4 for
Muting Drive ANRS
CD—4 INDICATOR TR601,602 Dotector]  [wid !
_J 103 | /\ - _‘ Control
. BPF — 630Hz

S

V00SZ-X40 ‘¢-C



DIN
VARIO MATRIX CIRCUIT

@& © ACCESSORY l
< 15

:

o | [T [T |

TROS, TR13
2

TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT _ FILTER CIRCUIT____ _ DRIVER CIRCUIT _

I-MLOLU
s || [Eusan]

TR18

+

LSYSTEM (A)-!

L—FRONT—

+

FEEEEEEE

T

1~3 .
S704f 3| W +‘E
10\";—Q g
+u
%
H |
” '

POWER CIRCUIT

S§701(a~0): SELECTOR S01~04: TAPE MONITOR 2CH S31~34: LOUDNESS S41: FM MUTING

1. PHONO-2 1. OFF 1. OFF 1.ON

2.PHONO-1 2.0N 2.0N 2.OFF

3.FMAUTO . S11~14: TAPE MONITOR 4CH S01,02: LOW FILTER $01,02: FM DEEMPHASIS

4.AM 1. OFF 1. OFF 1.7548

5. AUX 2.0N 2.0N 2.5048
S$702(a~t): FUNCTION S21~24: TAPE MONITOR 4CH S03,04: HIGH FILTER S704(a~h): SPEAKER

1.2CH 1.OFF 1. OFF 1.OFF

2.QS SYNTHESIZER 20N 20N 2.A

3.QS REGULAR MATRIX 38

4. PHASE MATRIX
5. DISCRETE/CD4




Sansui

3. ALIGNMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

(QRX-5500A, QRX-7500A Common)

Abbreviation
Equipment Others
AM FM Generator Oscilloscope............ Genescope Clockwise .......coiiii i, Cw.
AM Standard Signal Generator ............ AM SSG Counterclockwise ..............ooooiiuin ccw
FM Standard Signal Generator ............ FM SSG ANtENNA .ot ANT.
FM Stereo Generator...................... Stereo SG Modulation......... .. ... MOD.
Oscilloscope «..ovvvvviiii i Scope
Audio Oscillator ...t Audio Osci.
Distortion Meter ............... ... ... ... Dist. Meter
3-1. Regulated Power Supply Board Adjustment (See Fig. 3-1)
Note: 1. Function.............coooveinnnn, QS Synthesizer
2. Master Volume............c.oouvnn. Minimum *F-1483...... QRX-5500A
3. Confirm the AC Power Supply voltage. *F-1515.... .. QRX-7500A
STEP SUBJECT EQUIPMENT MEASURE OUTPUT | ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 Regulated DC volt meter F-1515, F-1483 F-1515 25+0.1V
Power Supply terminal 18 ?:/_'3%3
3-2. Level Meter Adjustment (See Fig. 3-2)
Note: 1. Function ...........coviiiiiinn... Discrete
2.Selector...oviiiiiiiiiii AUX-1
3. Master Volume ..............oovee Minimum
4. Level Set Volume ............oovtt Maximum
5. For adjustment, run the unit for more than 2 minutes after the power is switched on.
g FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM T0 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 Level Meter | 1kHz FRONT, REAR| Level Meter | F-1485 0 level oFeed signal to 4-CH
Output : 100mV AUX-1 VRO1 (both FRONT and
Audio Osci. L, R-ch (front L-ch) REAR)
‘ VRO2
(front R-ch)
VRO3
(rear L-ch)
VRO04
(rear R-ch)
Fig. 3-1 Fig. 3-2

QRX-5500A

QRX-7500A

W

F-1483 power supply

volume
L F-1515 )

front L-ch  front R-ch rear L-ch rear R-ch
level meter level meter level meter level meter
VRoO1 volume volume volume volume
regulated




S .

3-3. Driver Circuit Board Adjustment (See Figs. 3-3 and 3-4)

Note: 1. Master Volume...........ooonunn Minimum
2. Make the SP terminals free (no load).
3. Confirm the AC Power Supply voltage.
4. After adjustment, run the unit for more than 5 minutes, then check and readjust necessary. *F-1482. ... .. QRX-5500A
5. Room temperature should be 18~28° (65~83°F) for bias current adjustment. *F-1514. ... .. QRX-7500A
STEP SUBJECT EQUIPMENT MEASURE OUTPUT | ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 DCOV Front L | DC volt meter Speaker terminal F-1514, ov oStep down meter’s range
Front L-ch F-1482 accordingly
Fig. 3-4 VRO1
2 DCOV FrontR | Same as above Speaker terminal F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Front R-ch F-1482
Fig. 3-4 VR02
3 DCOV Rear L Same as above Speaker terminal F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Rear L-ch F-1482
Fig. 3-4 VRO3
4 DCOV RearR | Same as above Speaker terminal F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Rear R-ch F-1482
Fig. 3-4 VRO4
5 Bias current DC milliammeter F-1482, F-1514 F-151,4 25+1mA oStep down meter’s range
Front L FO1 F-1482 accordingly
Fig. 3-3 VRO5
6 Bias current Same as above F-1482, F-1514 F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Front R FO2 F-1482
Fig. 3-3 VRO6
7 Bias current Same as above F-1482, F-1514 F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Rear L FO3 F-1482
Fig. 3-3 VRO7
8 Bias current Same as above F-1482, F-1514 F-1514, Same as above Same as above
Rear R FO4 F-1482
Fig. 3-3 VRO8
Fig. 3-3
[ Fa1514 | [
F-1482
VRo4 VRo1
o] 2/l 5 FE: 7]
‘\“l €l € C S mitiam "l'/’
rear R-ch rear L-ch front Rch meter®®  ¢ont Lch
DC OV DC oV DC oV DC oV
volume volume volume 7/ volume
+ + + +
VRos VRo7 VRos (ol VRO5
o 3 3 S 3
\\"\' > - . . ~ '/Il'n//l
rear Rch - — rear Lch front Rch  — \ front L-ch
blals current bias current bias current bias current
volume volume volume volume
» illiammeter &

Fig. 3-4

volt meter ©

SPEAKER TERMINAL

- +
volt meter P

10



Sansui

3-4. FM IF Alignment (See Fig. 3-10 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector.....ccovveiiiiiiinnn., FM AUTO 6. Connection «..oeeeveerereennnnn Connect the output of
2. Master Volume ................ Minimum genescope to TP.A through 100pF ceramic capacitor.
3. Output level of genescope ...... After attenuator 7. Before adjustment, turn both VR0O1 and VR02 CCW (Max.),
4. Sweepwidth............. e 1.5~2cm/150kHz VRO3 CW (Max.) and VRO04 to center.
5. Frequency band ................ 9.5~11.5MHz
GENE SCOPE DETECTOR PROBE BLOCK
Q 4.7kQ 10pF
! [E] IN ouTt
IN ouT
A . TR
ground
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP ‘ SUBJECT FROM 10 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 IF coil Output 55dB Base of TRO1| Connect TO1 Max. IF wave- oTurn core of T05
Genescope on F-1517 Point between form 1 as CCw.
(Fig. 3-10 R32 & R33 on Fig. 3-9
TP.A) F-1517
(Fig. 3-10 TP.B)
Use Detector
Probe
2 Meter coil Same as above Same as Connect TO5 Max. IF wave-
above Point between from 2
R52 & VR02 on Set the center
F-1517 of waveform 2
(Fig. 3-10 TP.D) with waveform
Direct from 1 as Fig. 3-9
Genescope
3 Descrimina- | Same as above Same as Connect TO3 Max. linearity
tor coil above Point between of S curve
R42 & R44 on TO4 Set the center
F-1517 of S curve
(Fig. 3-10 TP.C) waveform 1 &
Direct from 2 as Fig. 3-9
Genescope
4 IF coil Same as above Same as above T02 Max. noise
3-5. FM Dial Calibration and RF Alignment (See Fig. 3-10 on page 10)
Note: 1. Selector.......ovvviiiiviineennnnnn. FM AUTO
2. Master Volume ............oooinl Minimum
3. FM Muting switch ...t OFF (pushed in)
4. Confirm start point of dial pointer before alignment.
5. In Step 3, 4 and 5, readjust items of Step 1, 2 if not correctly, repeat 3, 4 and 5 again.
VTVM SCOPE
FM SSG UNIT ‘33
ouT TAPE O
ANT RE% U, |<|)\l OUOT —m J\\:/)
(e, O____J -] O""j_-_-L'———O
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM 10 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | 88MHz 88MHz ANT REC OUT L or | LO4 Max. output oSet Dial on 88MHz
Dial Calibration | ANT input 60dB terminal | R-ch f
1kHz (100% MOD) | 300Q) VTVM & Scope [ Mg 9%
FM SSG | Vot
2 | 108MHz 108MHz Same as | Same as Trimmer Cap.| Same as oSet Dial on 108MHz
Dial Calibration | ANT input 60dB above above TCO4 above N
1kHz (100% MOD) ™
FM SSG 4,

1



FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM 10 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
3 | Confirm 88MHz | Same as Step 1 Same as | Same as Confirm oIF not, repeat from
Dial Calibration above above 88MHz Dial Step 1
Calibration
4 | Confirm 98MHz | 98MHz Same as | Same as Confirm
Dial Calibration | ANT input 60dB above above 98MHz Dial
1kHz (100% MOD) Calibration
FM SSG
5 | Confirm Same as Step 2 ‘Same as | Same as Confirm olf not, repeat from
108MHz above above 108MHz Dial Step 2
Dial Calibration Calibration
6 | 88MHz RF Adj. | 88MHz Same as | Same as LO1, LO2, LO3 | Max. output oTune FM SSG (Max.
ANT input 10dB above above indication of Signal
1kHz (100% MOD) Meter)
FM SSG
7 | 108MHz RF Adj. | 108MHz Same as | Same as Trimmer Cap.| Same as Same as above
ANT input 10dB above above TCO01, TC02, | above
1kHz (100% MOD) TCO3
FM SSG

3-6. FM Signal Meter, Mono Distortion, Tune Meter and Muting Adjustment
(See Fig. 3-10 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector............oooiiiiinnn... FM AUTO
2. Master Volume .................. Minimum
VTVM SCOPE
FM SSG UNIT
out ANTREGS IN OUT v:
o RECO‘ =310 OtfF— O
O o O 1 =0
] : || :
|
A } DIST. METER : :
|
| (]
Pl -’T I
| L--to0 o-fb--4 1
beem4-0 of---4
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM 10 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION

1 Signal Meter | 98MHz ANT termi- Signal Meter | VRO2 4.3 on meter oTune FM SSG (Max.
ANT input 66dB nal indication of Signal
1kHz (100% MOD) | 30002 5 Meter)

FM SSG S, oBefore adjustment, if
:e? meter swings out or
not enough, preadjust
VRO2 until the reason-
able point
2 | Distortion Same as above Same as REC OUT L TO4 Min. distortion | oSet VR04 to center
above or R-ch oTune FM SSG (Max.
Dist. meter indication of Signal
& Scope Meter)

3 | MutingLevel| 98MHz Same as REC OUT L VR04 oSet FM MUTING switch
ANT input 25dB above or R-ch to OFF (pushed in)
1kHz (100% MOD) VTVM & oTune the Tune Meter
FM SSG Scope to center and set the

muting switch to ON
(pushed out)

12



3-7. MPX Alignment (See Fig. 3-10 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector ......ovovvrvivieeaneennnns FM AUTO 4. Before adjustment, turn VRO1 CW (Max.) and VRO5 to
2. Master Volume...........coeuen Minimum center.
3. FM MUTING switch .............. OFF (pushed in)
STEREO SG
OU_T:' SCOPE
FM SSG O
ot+—o LoEXT . o
ouT MOD out v
o B
AUDIO 0OSC
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM T0 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 19kHz 98MHz ANT REC OUT LO8 Max. output oTune FM SSG (Center
coil ANT input 60dB terminnal L-ch indication of Tune
FM SSG 300Q2 VTVM & Meter)
Pilot 19kHz Scope
(10% MOD)
L-ch 1kHz
(45% MOD)
R-ch (0% MOD)
Stereo SG
2 Indicator 98MHz Same as Stereo indi- | VRO1 Lighting Point | oTune FM SSG (Center
(Lighting ANT input 31dB above cator lamp indication of Tune
level) FM SSG Meter)
Pilot 19kHz
(10% MQOD)
Stereo SG

3-8. AM IF, Dial Calibration, RF and Signal Meter Alignment
(See Figs. 3-6, 3-7, 3-8 and 3-10 on page 10)

Note: 1. Selector............ooooiiiiiiin AM
Master Volume .................. Minimum

2.
3. Confirm start point of dial pointer before alignment.
4. In case of using loop antenna, increase output of AM SSG for 26dB than bar antenna’s direct input as it attenuates input

sensitivity for 26dB. (See Fig. 3-5)
5. After adjustment of signal meter, confirm the meter’s swing on FM. (If meter swang out or not enough, readjust VR02.)
(See Page 3-8)

Fig. 3-5

‘ :
, BAR AN@»
LooP ANT——)]
60cm

13



Sansui

VTVM SCOPE
AM SSG LOOP ANT UNIT
OUT o TAPE O
Zz o REQ | INourl Iy
BAR ANT oY o O-—Y. _____ _L_o
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM 70 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | IF coil Output 70dB OSC trimmer | Connect T07 Max. IF wave- o Turn core T08 & T09
Genescope cap. (TCO6) Point bet- form 1Fig. 3-6 CCw.
Fig. 3-10 ween
R96 & R106
on F-1517
(Fig. 3-10
TP.E)
2 | IF coil Output 55dB Same as TO8 Max. IF wave-
Genescope above form 2 Fig. 3-7
3 | IF coil Output 45dB Same as T09 Max. IF wave- | olf not, readjust T08 &
Genescope above form 3 Fig. 3-8 TO9 slightly
4 | 535kHz 535kHz Bar ANT REC OUT L T06 Max. output olf broadcasting station
Dial calibra- | ANT input 60dB or R-ch is near, it might be used
tion 400Hz (30% MOD) VTVM &
AM SSG Scope P ot
Use loop ANT oo
5 | 1400kHz 1400kHz Same as Same as Trimmer Same as above Same as above
Dial Calibra- | ANT input 60dB above above Cap. TCO6
tion 400Hz (30% MOD) .|...|...M.H||-mn|
AM SSG 1200 | 1605
Use loop ANT
6 | Confirm 600kHz Same as Same as Confirm olf not, repeat from
600kHz ANT input 60dB above above 600kHz Dial Step 4
Dial Calibra- | 400Hz (30% MOD) Calibration
tion AM SSG
Use loop ANT
7 | Confirm 1000kHz Same as Same as Confirm
1000kHz ANT input 60dB above above 1000kHz Dial
Dial Calibra- | 400Hz (30% MOD) Calibration
tion AM SSG
Use loop ANT
8 | Confirm Same as Step 5 Same as Same as Confirm o lf not, repeat from Step 5
1400kHz above above 1400kHz Dial
Dial Calibra- Calibration
tion
9 | 600kHz 600Hkz Same as Same as Bar ANT Max. output
RF Adj. ANT input 50dB above above L702
400Hz (30% MOD)
AM SSG
Use loop ANT
10 | 1400kHz 1400kHz Same as Same as Trimmer Same as above
RF Adj. ANT input 50dB above above Cap. TCO5
400Hz (30% MOD)
AM SSG
Use loop ANT
11 | Signal Meter | 1000kHz Same as Same as F-1517 4 on meter oTune AM SSG (Max.
ANT input 100dB | above above VR06 indication of signal
400Hz (30% MOD) meter)
AM SSG oBefore adjustment, if
Use loop ANT EEREN meter swang out or
not enough, preadjust
VRO6 until the reason-
able point

Fig. 3-6

Fig. 3-10

Fig. 3-7

Fig. 3-8

Fig. 3-9

waveform 3

FM stereo
indicator

volume

FM muting volume

@,

o

AM signal FM 5|gnal
meter meter
volume  volume

AM 0OSC
coil(535kHz)

AM OSC
trimmer

FM RF
trlmmer<
(108MHz)

AM RF ——TC05

A, (@

TP.C

Uy
‘! FM meter
IF coil

R42

FM OSC trimmer
(108MHz)

TCo4

trimmer
(1400kHz) ﬁ
FM RF——TCo1

_I_H

trimmer | ——

(108MHz)

P IF
col T01

{ =) FMOSC
Los "@ COI[OS
O (88MHz)

\TP.A

FM RF coil
(88MHz)

discriminator
transformer

14



4. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST

4-1. F-1517 Tuner Circuit Board

Parts List

(Stock No. 7521140 Complete Circuit Board. ..
(Stock No. 7521160 Complete Circuit Board. ..

Conductor Side

. QRX-5500A)
.QRX-7500A)

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position A i c E
TRai 0305801,2 25C1047 (B, C) 1A
TRo2 0305942,3 25C710 (C, D) 1A
TRo3 0305790, 1 25C930 (C, D) 18
TRos 0306112,3 25C738 (C, D) 18
TRos 0306112,3 25C738 (C,D) 1C
TRos 0306112,3 25C738 (C, D) 1C
TRo7 0305942,3 25C710 (C, D) 1C, D
TRos 0305942,3 25C710 (C, D) 2C, D
10305732 3 25C711 (F, G)
TRos or 2D
| 0305952, 3 25C945 (¢, K)
] 0305732,3 25C711 (F, G)
TR0 or 2D
| 0305952 3 25C711 (F, G)
TRu 0300510, 1 25A733 (P, Q) Transistor 2D
TR12 0300221 25A562 (V) 2D
TR13 0306141,2 25C1362 ® (7, 8) 1E
TRi4 0306141,2 25C1362 ® (7, 8) 2E
J030613I 2 25C1364(6,7)
TRis or 2E
I 0305951,2 25C945 (Q, P)
J 0306131,2 25C1364 (6.7)
TRi6 or 2¢E Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
10305951 2 25C945(Q,P)
TRi7 0305991 25C403C (3) 28 Lo3 4210300 FM RF Coil 1A Ci7 0669382 12pF 2B Cs2 0512100 104F 16V E.C. 2E
TRis 0305992  25C403C (4) 2B Los 4220530 FM OSC Coil 1A. B Cis 0669370 10pF 18 Cs3 0600127 O.OIZ/LF} sV MC 1E
TR1s 0305992  25C403C (4) 2C Los 4290110  Peaking Coil 1A Ciy 0669369 8.2pF 18 Cs4 0600127 0.012pF o~ 2E
TR20 0305992  25C403C (4) 2C Los 4290011 Peaking Coil 1D Ca0 0669375 15pF 18 Css 0515109 1 ¢F 1E
TR21 0305991 25C403C (3) 2C Loz 4240720 19kHz Coil 1E C21 0657223 0.022/F 18 Css 0515109 l/zFl 1E
TR22  0305732,3 25C711 (F, G) Los 4290011 Peaking Coil 28 C2 0657223 0.022F 18 Csr 0519105 2.2uF [ 5OV EC 1E
C23 0657223 0.0224F 1B Css 0519105 2.2;1FJ 1E
ICor 0360120  tPC555H 1 1C LCo 4240710  MPX Coil 1E Cas 0657473 0.047 yiF 1C Cs9 0620102 100pF 50V P.C. 1D,
1Co2 0360120  ptPC555H ‘IC 1D LCo2 0910220  Low Pass Filter 2E Cas 0657473 0.047 ;F 1c Ceéo 0657223 0.022/F 50V C.C. 28
1Co3 0360250  ;PC554C f 1,2E Ca2 0657223 0.022uF ; 50V C.C. 1C Ce 0512470 47p4F 16V E.C. 28
CFor 0910150  Ceramic Filter 18 C2r 0657223 0.022F 1c Cé2 0657473 0.047 pF 28
FETor 0370080, 1 3SK39 (Q.R) FET 1A CFo2 0910150 Ceramic Filter 1B C2s 0657101 100pF 1C Ce3 0657330 33pF} sV c.c. 28,
CFo3 0910150  Ceramic Filter 1C Ca 0657223 0.022uF 1C. D Ces 0620361 360pF 50V P.C. 28
Do 0311060 IN6OP 1D, E Cao 0657223 0.0224F 1D Css 0669437 6.8pF 50V C.C. 28
Do2 0311060 1N60P 1D, E VCoi~06 1220130  Variable Capacitor 2A Ca 0657223 0.0224F 1D Ceés 0601107 0.014F 28
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 10 Cx 0657223 0.0224F 1D Cer 0601107 0.0I#F} 5oV M.C. 28
Dos 0340090  DS-430 2D TCo4 1230090  Ceramic Trimmer 18 Ca3 0657473 0.047 pF 1D Ces 0657223 0.022pF 50V C.C. 28
Dos 0311050 15953 Diode 2D Cas 0657101 100pF 1D Ce9 0515339 3.3uF 28
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 28 Ca 0669368 68pF 2A Cas 0657101 100pF 1D, E C7o 0657223 0.022/1F} sov EC. 18
Doz 0311090 151007-J 1,.2C Co2 0657102 0.001 ¢F 1A Cas 0512100 10pF 16V E.C. 1D Cn 0657473 0.047uF 50V C.C. 2B
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 2C Co3 0659015 2200pF 1A Caz 0657101 100pF 50V C.C. 1D Crn2 0512100 104F 50V E.C. 2C
Dos 0310333,1 1N60 2C Cos 0659015 2200pF 5 50V C.C. TA Cae 0513479 4.7uF 25V E.C. 2D Cr3 0657223 0.022F 2B,
Cos 0657223 0.0224F Cas 0657223 0.022pF 50V C.C. Cra 0657473 0.047/&} sV c.c 2C
Toi 4235930  FM IF Coll 1A, B Cos 0659015 2200pF 1A Cac 0657223 0.022pF 1D Crs 0657473 0.047 yiF 2C
Toz 4235860  FM IF Coil 1C. D Co7 0669370 10pF 1.2A Car 0657223 0.022/¢5 ) 50V C.C. 2c Crs 0657473 o.o:ww} sov. c.c 2C
To3 4235750 FM IF Coil 1D Cos 0679023 0.39pF 50V 2A Cs2 0657102 0.001pF 2D Cr7 0512470 47puF 16V E.C. 2C
To4 4235760 FM IF Coll 1D Gimmick Capacitor Ca3 0510101 100uF 6.3V E.C. 2D Crs 0601108 0.1#F 50V M.C. 2C
Tos 4235940 FM IF Coil 1.2D Coy 0669370 10pF 2A Cas 0601687 0.068uF 50V M.C. 2D Cro 0657473 0.047p:F 50V C.C. 2C
Tos 4220630 AM OSC Coil 2B Cio 0661120 12pF TA Cas 0657223 0.022pF 50V C.C. 2D Cso 0601476  0.00471F 2C
To7 0910280 Ceramic Filter 1,28 Cn 0660221 220pF 1A Cas 0519104 0.1pF 2D Cs1 0601227 0. 022/1Fl 2C
Tos 4230580  AM IF Coil 1.2¢C Crz 0661100 100F | o0 e 1A Cer 0515339 3_3ﬂ;} S0V EC. 2D Ca2 0601107 0.01 75 [ 50V M.C. 2C
Tos 4230610  AM IF Coil 1,2C Cis 0661100 10pF o 1A Cas 0601687 0.068uF 50V M.C. 2D Ces 0601477 0.047 if 2C
Cus 0657223 0.022uF 1A Cav 0512101 1004F 16V E.C. Cas 0657101 1000 | 2C
Lor 4200560  FM ANT Coil 1A Cis 0657223 0.022/F TA Cso 0515339 3.3uF 50V EC. 1.2E Css 0657223 0.022/¢F , 50V C.C. 2C
Lo2 4210300 FM RF Coil 1A Cis 0669020 4.7pF 1A, B Cs1 0629001 6800pF 50V P.C. 1E Css 0657223 0. 022/”[ 2C

186




Sansui

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Cer 0657223 0.022uF 50V C.C. 2¢C
Ces 0502100 104F 16V E.C.

Roi 0113104 100kQ 1A
0113101 100Q
Roz {0113151 180Q 5 uW SR A
Ro3 0113224 220kQ 1A
Ros 0113104 100kQ 1A
Ros 0107220 22Q YW CR. 1A
Ros 0113123 12k 1A
Ro7 0113222 2.2kQ) 1A
Ros 0113102 wa o, 1A
Ro9 0113223 22 (AW SR 1A
Rio 0113223 22kQ 1A
R 0113821 820Q 1A
Ri2 0107822 8.2kQ %W CR. 1A, B
R13 0113104 100kQ 1B
R4 0113220 22Q 18
Ris 0113222 2.2kQ) 18
R16 0113181 18092 1B
R17 0113101 1000 1B
Ris 0113221 220Q )
Ris 0113122 1.2¢Q 18
R20 0113562 5.6kQ) 1B
R21 0113471 470Q 1B
R22 0113272 2.7kQ 1B
R2s 0113100 10Q 18, C
R24 0113221 220Q 18, C
R2s 0113102 1kQ 18, C
R26 0113821 820 1c
R27 0113332 3.3kQ 1C
R28 0113471 470Q 1C
R29 0113272 2.7kQ 1C
R30 0113100 10Q 1C
R31 0113220 22Q 1C
R32 0113682 6.8kQ 1c
R33 0113331 330Q 1c
R34 0113103 10kQ (VAW SR 1C
Ras 0113682 6.8kQ) 2D
R3s 0113100 10Q 1D
Ra7 0113102 1kQ 1D, E
R3s 0113102 1kQ 1D, E
Rai 0113150 15Q) 10
R42 0113102 1kQ 1D
R43 0113153 15kQ) 1D
Ras. 0113153 15¢Q
R4s 0113272 2.7k
Ras 0113101 100Q 1D
Ra7 0113223 22kQ) 1c
Ras 0113682 6.8kQ) 1C
R49 0113182 1.8kQ2 1Cc
R50 0113471 470Q 2C
Rs1 0113103 10kQ 2D
Rs2 0113122 1.2kQ 2D
Rs3 0113104 100kQ 20
Rse 0113393 39kQ 2D
Rss 0113153 15kQ 2D
Rs6 0113560 56Q 2D
Rs7 0113473 4.7kQ 2D
Rss 0107332 3.3kQ %W CR. 2D, E
Rs9 0103150 15Q 2D
Réo 0113150 100kQ 1,2D
Rl 0113334 330kQ L 4w SR 1,2E
Re2 0113472 4.7¢Q 2E
Res 0113562 5.6kQ 1,2E

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Reé7 0113392 3.9kQ 1E
Res 0113392 3.9kQ 2E
Reé9 0113684 680kQQ 1E
R70 0113684 680kQ2 1E
R71 0113392 3.9kQ 1E
R72 0113392 3.9kQ 1E
R73 0113331 330Q 1E
R74 0113331 330Q 2E
R7s 0113332 3.3kQ 2E
R7s 0113332 3.3kQ 2E
R77 0113562 5.6kQ 2E
R7s 0113562 5.6kQQ 2E
R79 0113272 2.7kQ 2B
Rso 0113101 1000 28
Rs1 0113564 560kQY VAW SR, 28
Re2 0113100 100 28
Rs3 0113102 %Q 28
Rss 0113103 10kQ 28
R8s 0113220 22Q) 2B
Rsé 0113102 1%Q 28
Rs7 0113561 560Q) 1,28
Rss 0113224 220k QY 1,28
R89 0113561 560kQY 28
R0 0113392 3.9kQ 28
R 0113332 3.3kQ 18,C
R92 0113123 12kQ 28
R93 0113124 120kQ 2¢C
Ros 0113102 1%Q 2C
R9s 0113681 860Q 1.2C
R9s 0107153 15kQ W CR. 2¢C
Ro7 0113822 8.2kQ 2¢C
Ros 0113562 5.6kQ 2C
R99 0113470 47Q) 2¢C
R100 0113470 47Q) 2¢C
Rio1 0113101 100Q 2C
R102 0113102 Q) \uW SR, 2C
R103 0113471 470Q) 1.2C
Rio4 0113102 1%Q 2C
R105 0113472 4.7kQ 2¢C
R106 0113392 3.9kQ 2C
Rio7 0113473 47k Q) 2C
R108 0107122 1.2«Q W CR. 2C
Ri09 0113823 azm} W SR 2C
R110 0113122 1.2kQ ) 7 - 2C
RN 0113100 10Q
Rii2 0107822 8.2kQ
Ro01 0107102 1%Q
Ro02 0107104 100kQ2
VRo2 1035170 47kQ (B)I Semi Variable 2D
VRo4 1035190 47kQ (B) Resistor 2D
VRos 1035170 47kQ (B)I (Solid Type) 2D

2260010 Testpin

16



Sansui

4-2. F-1515 Protector & Power Circuit Board
Conductor Side

A

B

(Stock No. 7501330 Complete Circuit Board. . . . QRX-7500A)
Parts List

17

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRo1 0306132,3 25C1364(7,8) 38
TRo2 0306132,3 25C1364(7,8) 3B
TRo3 0308331,2 2SD315 (E, D) , Transistor 2A
TRo4 0308331,2 2SD315 (E, D) 1A
TRos 0306020, 1 25C983 (O, R) 1A
Dot 0310340 10D-1 38
Do2 0311070 2B2DM 2A
Do3 0310340 10D-1 3B
Do4 0310340 10D-1 2A, 8B
Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Doz 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 Diode 3A
Doy 0310400 IN-34A 2B
Do 0310400 IN-34A 2B
Dn 0310400 IN-34A 28
D12 0310400 IN-34A 28
D13 0310400 IN-34A 2B
D4 0310400 IN-34A 28
Dis 0310340 10D-1 1B
ZDo 0316300 RD-12E (C) TA
ZDo2 0316300 RD-12E (C) 1B

0315370 RD-19 A (L) Zener Diode
ZDo3 { or or [ 1A
0315650 EQBO1-18

Co 0511102 10004F 10V E.C. 3B
Cos 0515330 33uF 50V E.C. 3B
Co7 0519903 100/¢F 80V E.C. 2A
Cos 0515101 100/:F 50V E.C. 2A
Coy 0515330 33uF 50V E.C. 2A
Cio 0514331 330u4F 35V E.C. 2A
Cn 0515101 100/¢F 2A
Ci2 0515330 33/1F} sovEC. 1A
Cis 0515101 1001¢F 50V E.C. 1A
Cus 0512101 100p¢F 16V E.C. TA
Cis 0515101 100pF 50V E.C. 1A
Cis 0514331 330u4F 35V E.C. 18
Ciz 0515101 IOO/IFI 2B
Cis 0515101 100/4F ) 50V E.C. 1B
Cro 0515101 100/1Ff 1B
C20 0512101 1004F 18
C21 0512101 100/1F] 16V EC. 1B
C22 0519103 0.47 /tF 3B
C23 0515100 10/1F] sovEC 1B
Cas 0530470 47 uF 38
Cas 0530470 47iF} 6.3V BP.EC. 2,38
Ca7 0535109 1pF 50V BP.E.C. 38
Coas 0515109 1pF 50V E.C. 3B
Ca 0510471 4704F 6.3V E.C. 3B
Cao 0660221 220pF 50V C.C.

Cai 0655103 0.014F 500V C.C.

Ro1 0103271 270€) ] 2A
Ro2 0103271 270Q) ; MW CR. 2A
Ro3 0103470 47Q) I 2A
Ro4 0104820 82Q) 1w CR. 2A
Ros 0107392 3.9kQ) l 2A
Ros 0107152 1.5kQ) ; Y4W  C.R. TA
Ro7 0107562 5.6er TA




Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ros 0162561 56000 2W Ce.R. 1A ) R22 0107394 390k) 2A, 8B
Ros 0107152 1.5k W CR. 1A R23 0107473 47kQ) 2A. B
R0 0162181 180Q 2W Cer. 18 Ro4 0107473 47kQ ) AW CR. 2A, B
Rn 0107682 6.8k LW CR 1A R2s5 0107332 3.3kQ 2A, B
Ri2 0107682 6.8k 7 ’ 1B R26 0107332 3.3kQQ 2A. B
R13 0103220 2200 %W CR 1B
Ri4 0107332 3.3kQ 28 VRo 1035090 2.2k§) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor 1B
R1s 0107332 3.3kQ2 2B (Solid Type)

R1s 0107473 47¢Q 28 RLo1 1150101 MY4-02-US-SA  Relay 2B
Ri7 0107473 47k Q) 1 28

R1s 0107562 sen [ AW CR 3B For 0432900,1 5A 3B
R19 0107474 470kQ) 38 Foz 04328301 1AL 3B
R20 0107479 470 3B Fo3 0432850,1 2A 3A
R21 0107823 82kQ 3A, B Fos 0432850,1 2A 3A

. . . (Stock No. 7593220 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-5500A)
4-3. F-1488 Connector Joint Circuit Board (o no. 7593320 Complete Circuit Board ... QRX-7500A)

Conductor Side

o
o

F-1488

g

SANSU

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Co 0504221 220 4¢F 35V EC. 1 2420150 10P Connector
2420160 14P Connector
Rot 0107474 470k 2 2420170 18P Connector
Ro2 0107474 470kQ) 2
+5% ) R.
Ro3 0107474 470kQ2 (T 5% Jw CR 2
Ros4 0107474 470k Q) 2

- - H H : H H (Stock No. 7593230 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)
4-4. F-1470 lllumination Unit Circuit Board (Stock No. 7593330 Complete Circuit Board ... QRX-7500A)

Conductor Side

&

i J
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description

Ro1 0107180 18Q2 V4w CR.

18



4-5. F-1485 Meter Circuit Board
Conductor Side

(Stock No. 7593200 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-5500A)
(Stock Na. 7593290 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-7500A)

R11 RO7

03
SANSUI

RO6 R10
TP-NT7I

F-1485

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
J 0306012  25C1222 (F) Ro1 0106824 820k ) 2C
TRo1~04 or or Ro2 0106824 820k ) 2B
10306071 25C1222(6) L o Ros 0106824 820k Q) 28
ransistor 1A,8B,C
0306012  25C1222 (F) Ros 0106824 820kQ) 2A
TRos~08 or or Ros 0106104 100k 2C
0306071  25C1222(G) Ros 0106104 100k 28
Ro7 0106104 100k Q) 28
Dot 0310400 1N34A 1C Ros 0106104 100k 2A
Do2 0310400 1N34A 18 Ros 0106474 470kQ) 2C
Do3 0310400 1N34A 18 R10 0106474 470kQ) 28
Dos 0310400 1N34A 1A RN 0106474 470kQ) 28
Dos 0310400 1N34A 1C Ri2 0106474 470kQ) 2A
Dos 0310400 1N34A 18 R13 0106104 100kQ 1C
Doz 0310400 1N34A 18 Ri4 0106104 100k 18
Dos 0310400 IN34A L oL 1A Ris 0106104 100k 18
Doy 0310400 1N34A 1C Ri6 0106104 100kQ Y +5% YW CR 1A
Dio 0310400 1N34A 18 R17 0106103 10kQ (ELR) 2cC
D1l 0310400 IN34A 18 Ris 0106103 10kQ 2¢C
D12 0310400 1N34A 1A R19 0106103 10kQ 2A
D13 0310400 IN34A 1C R20 0106103 10k 2A
D14 0310400 1N34A 18 R21 0106105 IMQ 1C
D1s 0310400 1N34A 18 R22 0106105 MQ 18
D16 0310400 1N34A 1A R23 0106105 IMQ 18
R24 0106105 MQ 1A
Co 0515109 1 uf 2C R2s 0106472 47kQ 1C
Co2 0515109 1 ef 28 R26 0106472 4.7k 18
Co3 0515109 1 uF 28 R27 0106472 4.7kQ 18
Cos 0515109 1 F 2A R2s 0106472 47k TA
Cos 0515109 1 F 2C R29 0106822 8.2kQ 1C
Cos 0515109 1 uf 28 R30 0106822 8.2k 18
Cor 0515109 1646 sov Ec. 28 R31 0106822 8.2k 18
Cos 0515109 1uF 2A R32 0106822 8.2kQ) 1A
Cos 0515109 1 pF 2¢C
Cuwo 0515109 1 pF 2C VRoi 1032151 200k£) (B) 1C
Cn 0515109 1 uf 2A VRo2 1032151 200k (B) l o 1C
C2 0515109 1 pF 2A VRo3 1032151 200k (B) Ise""'v"”“b'? 1A
Resistor
Ci3 0519103 0.47 pF 1C VRo4 1032151 200k (B) 1A
Cu 0519103 0.47 uF 18
Cis 0519103 0.47 uf 18
Cis 0519103 0.47/:F} v EC. 1A

19



Sansui

4-6. F-1483 Protector & Power Circuit Board (stock No. 7501320 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-5500A)
Parts List

Conductor Side

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRo1 0306131,2 25C1364 (6,7) 2,38
TRo2 0306131,2 2SC1364 (6.7) 3B
TRo3 0305930, 1 2SC1211 (C,D) 2A
TRo4 0308392,3 2SD313 (E, F) Transistor 2A

0306070, 1 2SC1313® (F, G)
TRos { or or 1A

0306132, 3 25C1364 (7,8)
Do 0310340 10D-1 38
Do2 0311070 282DM 2A
Dos 0310340 10D-1 38
Do4 0310340 10D-1 28
Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Doz 0311240 SR3-AM-4 ) 3A

Diode

Dos 0311240 SR3-AM-4 3A
Do 0310400 1N34A 28
Dio 0310400 IN34A 28
Dn 0310400 IN34A 2B
Di2 0310400 1N34A 2B
D13 0310400 1N34A 28
D4 0310400 1N34A 2B
ZDo1 0316300 RD-12E (c)} Zener Diode 1A
ZDo2 0315090 ZB-1-13 1B
RLo1 1150101 MY4-0-US-SA  Relay 2B
Col 0511471 470p4F 10V E.C. 3B
Co2 0655103 0,01/1Fl 2,3A
Co3 0655103 0.01F 2A
Cos 0655103 0.0I/zF[ ooV c.C. 3A
Cos 0655103 0.011F 3A
Cos 0515330 33¢F 50V E.C. 3B
Co7 0519302 220/F 80V E.C. 2A
Cos 0515101 100p¢F 50V E.C. 2A
Co9 0510471 470pF 6.3V E.C. 2,38
Cro 0519301 100pF 80V E.C. 1A
Cn 0515470 47/.:Fl 2A
Ci2 0519103 0.47 /tF 3B
Ci3 0515109 1tF sov EC. 3B
Cis 0657223 0.02uF 1A
Cis 0530470 47pF 6.3V E.C. 28
Cié 0512470 47uF 16V E.C. 1A
Ciz 0530470 47puF 6.3V E.C. 28
Cio 0515100 10pF 1A, B
C20 0535109 1/1F} 50V E.C. 2,38
C23 0513221 220/F 1B
Co24 0513221 220uF 18
Co 0513331 330,&} 25V EC. 1B
C28 0512221 220pF 16V E.C. 18
Ca0 0605477 0.047pF 250V M.C.
Ro1 0182681 6800 *+5% 2W CeR. 2A
Ro2 0107479 47Q) *+5% YW CR.
Ro4 0107562 5.6kQ) 38
Ros 0107823 82k() 3B
Ro6 0107562 5.6kQ 1,2A
Ro7 0107332 3.3kQ £5% UW CR 1,2A
Ros 0107394 390kQ 3B
Ros 0107474 470k 3B

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Rio 0107562 5.6k2 1A R23 0104220 20 *+5% 1W CR 1B
Ru 0107223 22k 1A R24 0107332 3.3kQ +5% W CR 2B
R12 0107822 8.2k€) 1A R2s 0107332 3.3kQ 5% %W CR 2A,8B
R13 0107473 7kQ S +5% 14W CR. 2B R901 0107102 KQ +5% W CR
R14 0107473 47kQ 2B
Ris 0107473 47kQ2 2A, B VRo1 1035100 3.3kQ) (B) Solid Volume 1A
3P 0107473 47kQQ 2A. B
R17 0182231 300Q +10% 2W CeR. 1B For 0432900,1 5A Wired-in Fuse 3B
R18 0107332 3.3kQ . 28 Fo2 0432850,1 2A Wired-in Fuse 3A
R19 0107332 3‘3kQ} £5% W CR 2A, B Fos 0432850,1 2A Wired-in Fuse 3B
R22 0132101 1000 +£10% 2W CeR. 1,2A Fos 0432830,1 1A Wired-in Fuse 3B

4-7. F-1516 Accessory Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7593340 Copmlete Circuit Board. ... QRX-7500A)
Conductor Side

2SR Cro-e2 i.
o g e @ " RAD
“t ' {mu 0 W5d |
i) N Nagh. ?
71516 12n-d1
¢ e
452 46
91Gl-4 INSNVS
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ci7,18 0620151 150pF 1A.1TA
Ci9, 20 0620151 150pF] sov. R.C. 1A.1B
C21, 22 0600227 0.022 pF 1A 1A
C23, 24 0600227 0.022;¢F} v MC. 1B.1B
Ras, 40 0106333 33k TA.1A
1 .
R4y, 42 0106333 33kQ} AW CR(ELR) 1B.18B
S31~34 1130750 SPMO055D  Push Switch 18

4-8. F-1487 Volume Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7593270 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)

(Stock No. 7593310 Complete Circuit Board. . ..QRX-7500A)
Conductor Side
7
1
2
| .
L\ )
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
VRoi~04  1060250,1 250k£) (HB)x 4 1
VRi1, 12 1010400,1 250k} (HB) Variable 1
VR21, 22 1010400,1 250k (HB) Resistor 1.2
VR3i~34  1060240,1 250k} (B) X 4 2

20



. . (Stock No. 7561200 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)
4-9. F-1484 Tone Control Circuit Board (.. no. 7561210 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-7500A)
Conductor Side
A f 1 B
O .
? %
P
(&) (te} (S]
<<t
4 13 3
R1
N 3 | g
1 S TRi% S
(&) O,
T
Rio RO
cdii T /
&
] C 07,
1
R20
2 ' .
: @
3 ~ VRO2
4 ey -
\
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
0305880, 1  25C1000 (GR, BL) Cos 0660470 470F 50V C.C. 1A
TRo1 or 1A Co7 0512330 33uF 1A
0306071 2 25CI313® (G, H) Cos 0512330 aurf 16V EC 1A
Joaosaeo 1 25C1000 (GR, BL) Cos 0519102 B3] o e 1,2A
TRo2 or 1A Co 0519102 3.3uF o~ 1,2A
10336071 2 2SCIBBR(GH) (- cn 0600476  0.0047F 2A
Josowso 25A493 (GR) ransistor Cn 0600476 0.0047uF 2A
TRo3 or 1A Ci3 0600826  0.00824F 2A
1 0300470,1 25A726 @ (F. G) Cu 0600826  0.00824F 2A
0300450  25A493 (GR) Cis 0600227  0.0224F 28
+ 12
TRos or 1A Cie 0600227 0.022uF ( T 5% SOV MC. o4
0300470 1 25A726 @ (F, G) Cr 0600227  0.022/:F 28
Josossao 25C1000 (GR, BL) Cis 0600227  0.022/F 28
TRos or 18 Cr 0600476  0.00474F 28
10306071,2  25C1313® (G, H) C20 0600476  0.0047F 2A
Josossso 25C1000 (GR, BL) Ca 0519101 l;zF} sov Ec 1.28
TRos or or 1B C22 0519101 1 pF o 1,28
10306071,2  25C1313 ® (G, H) Transist Ca2s 0512100 10/&] v 18
0305880  25C1000 (GR,BL) [ one'stor Co 0512100 tour| 16V EC 18
TRo7 or or 1B Cas 0660470 47 pF} SOV C.C 1B
0306071,2 25C1313® (G, H) Cx 0660470 47 oF - 1B
0305880  2SC1000 (GR, BL) Cor 0512100 ) e 1B
TRos or or 1B C28 0512100 10uF - 1B
0306071,2 25C1313 ® (G, H) ) 0519101 1uf 18
Cao 0519101 I,uF} sov EC. 18
Con 0573109 1uF 25V T.C. 1A CC:“ 0600227 0'022/”] 50V MC. '8
Co2 0573109 14F 25V T.C. 1A 3“ 0600227 0.022yF 18
Co3 0512470 aTuR) L EC 1A Ro1 0106102 130} 1A
Cos 0512470 47 pF - 1A Ro2 0106102 wQl+5% %W CR A
Cos 0660470 47pF 50V EC. 1A Ro3 0106474 470kQ (ELR) 4

21

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ro4 0106474 470kQ) 1A Raz 0107183 18k} l 28
Ros 0106274 270k) 1A Ras 0107183 18Q 4 5o KW CR 28
Ros 0106274 270k 1A R3y 0107472 4.7k Q) 28
Ro7 0106394 390kQ) 1A R40 0107472 4.7kQ 28
Ros 0106394 390k 1A Ra1 0106683 68k} 18
Ros 0106183 18k} 1A Ra2 0106683 68kQ) 18
R1o 0106183 18k} 1A R43 0106394 390kQ 18
RN 0106102 1k 1A Ras 0106394 390kQ) 18
R12 0106102 k) 1A Ras 0106563 56kQ) 18
R13 0106123 12kQ ; 5% YW CR 1A R4s 0106563 56kQ) 18
Rus 0106123 12kQ) (ELR) A R47 0106561 5600 28
R1s 0106123 12kQ 1A R48 0106561 5600 28
R1¢ 0106123 12¢Q 1A Res 0106562 seq(T5% %W(Eff') 18
R17 0106821 8200 2A Rso 0106562 5.6kQ s
Ris 0106821 820Q) 2A Rs1 0106154 150kQ) 1B
Ri9 0106221 220Q) 2A Rs2 0106154 150kQ) 18
R20 0106221 220Q) 2A Rs3 0106682 6.8kQ 18
R21 0106682 6.8k} TA Rss 0106682 6.8kQ) 1B
R22 0106682 6.8kQ) 1A Rss 0106821 820Q2 18
R23 0107224 220k 2A Rss 0106821 8202 18
R4 0107224 220kQ 2A Rs7 0106220 220 18
Ras 0107222 2.2kQ 2A Rss 0106220 22Q 1B
Rt 0107222 2.2kQ 2A Rs 0106332 3.3kQ 1B
Ra7 0107183 18k 2B Réo 0106332 3.3kQ 1B
Ros 0107183 18k 28 Re1 0106563 56kQ ) £ 5% W CR 1B
R2s 0107222 220 | 4 5o yw cr 2A sez 0106563 56kQ) (ELR) 18
R0 0107222 2.2kQ) ' 28 63 0106104 1000 18
Rai 0107472 4.7kQ) 28 Res 0106104 100k 18
R32 0107472 4.7kQ) 28
Ra3 0107224 220kQ) 2A VRo1 1010980, 1 100k (W) x2 2A
R34 0107224 220kQ) 2B VRo2 1010980, 1 100k (W) x2 Variable 2A
R3s 0107222 2.2kQ 28 VRo3 1010990 100k{) (B) x 2 Resistor 2B
R3s 0107222 2.2kQ) 2A, B VRo4 1010990 100kQ) (B) X 2 28

. . . . (Stock No. 7650410 Complete Circuit Board. . . . QRX-5500A)

4-10. F-2084 QS Vario-Matrix Circuit Board (Stock No. 7650430 Complete Circuit Board. . . - QRX-7500A)

Conductor Side




Sansu.l_

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Josoéon,z 25C1222 (E, F)
TR 1 or or 28
0306091,2 2SC1312R (G, H)
J 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F) Transistor
TRo2 or or 2B
]0306091,2 2SCI1312R (G, H)
TRe01 0306090, 1 2SCI1312R (F, G) 2B
1Cé01 0360100 HD3103PB }I c 1B
1Ce02 0360090, 1 HA1327 (L, N) e 1A
0311160 152473D
Dol or or l 2A
0311180 151588 Diode
0311160 152473D
Do2 or or 2B
0311180 151588
Coi 0600106 0.001 uF 2A
Co2 0600106 0.001#}:} sV M.C 2A
Cos 0620471 470pF 2A
Cos 0620471 470pF} sov. P.C. 2A
Cos 0600106 o.oowF} sov M 2A
Cos 0600106 0.001 uF : 2A
Cor 0513479 4.7/1Fl 1A
Cos 0513479 4.7 1LF 1A
Coo 0513479 4.7/1FI BV EC 1A
Cio 0513479 4.7 uF 1A
Cn 0600687 0.068uF 2A
Ci2 0600687 0.068;11:1 2A
Cis 0600567 0.056 uF 2A
Cua 0600567 0.056F { 20V MC 2A
Cis 0600187 0.0IB/IF[ 2A
Cis 0600187 0.018F 1B
Cy 0513100 10uF 2B
Cre 0513100 10;&} 25V EC 18
Ci 0600226 0.0022uF 1B
C20 0600226 0.0022;1):} S0V M.C. 1B
Ca1,22 0620681 680pF 50V P.C. 12, A. 1B
C23, 24 0600187 0.018#F1 2B.1,2B
C2s 0600477 0.047uF . 50V M.C. 1.2A
C26 0600227 0.022,UFJ 1B
C2r 0515109 'I;IFL 2B
Cas 0515109 1uF 50V EC. 18
Ceor 0515339 3.3uF 1B
Co02 0519102 3.3#FI . 2B
Cé03 0600476 0.0047uF 50V M.C. 2B
Cs04 0513330 33uF 25V E.C. 1A
Ro 0107152 1.5kQQ 2A
Ro2 0107152 1.5kQ 2A
Ro3 0107562 5.6kQ) 2A
Ros4 0107562 5.6kQ) 2A
Ros 0106473 47k Q) 2A
Ros 0107473 47kQ) 2A
Ro7 0107274 270k Q) 1A
Ros 0107274 270k Q) /AW CR. 1A
Ros 0107124 120kQ) 1A
R0 0107124 120k€) 1A
Rn 0107394 390kQ) 1A
R12 0107394 390kQQ 1A
R13 0107124 ]v20kQ 2A
R4 0107124 120kQ2 1A

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ris 0106563 56kQ) 2A
R16 0107563 56kQ) 2A
R17 0106334 330k 2A
Rig 0107824 820k (2 2B
Ris 0106394 390k 2A
R20 0107394 390k 1,28B
R21 0106684 680k Q) 1B
R22 0106684 680k ) 1B
R23 0107105 MQ 2A
R24 0106105 TMQ 1B
R2s 0107103 10kQ2 2A
R26 0107103 10kQ 2B
R27 0107683 68k 2B
R2s 0106683 68k} 1B
R29 0106104 100kQY 1B
R30 0106104 100kQ2 1B
R31 0106473 47k Q) 1A
R32 0107473 47k Q) 2B
R33, 34 0107153 15kQQ 2A,B. 1B
R3s, 36 0107331 330Q2 2B
R37, 38 0107224 220kQ) , 4W C.R. 2A.28B
R39 0107184 180k 2B
R40 0107224 220k 2B
R41 0107473 47kQ) 2A, B
R42 0107473 47kQ) 2B
R43 0107103 10kQ) 28
Ra44 0107103 10k 2B
R4s 0107472 4.7kQ 2A, 8B
R4¢ 0107472 4.7kQ) 2B
Ré01 0107224 220k 2B
Ré02 0107473 47kQ) 2B
R603 0107103 10kQQ 1B
Ré04 0107102 1kQ 1B
Ré0s 0106103 10kQQ 1B
Ré06 0106332 _ 3.3kQ 2B
Reéo7 0106103 10kQ2 18
Réos 0107224 220kQ2 2B
Ré09 0107104 100kQ2 2B
Ré10 0107152 1.5kQ) 2B
Rén 0107152 1.5kQ) 2B
Ré12 0106472 4.7kQ) 2B
VRo1 1031520, 1 100kQ2 (B)l Variobl 1A
VRoz  1031520,1  100kQ (B) p >°MYONebe g
VReé01 1031480, 1 10k (B) 1B

5037540 Shield Plate
5057930 Shield Cover

22



. . . . (Stock No. 7650400 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)
4-11. F-2048 Vario-Matrix Circuit Board (g, no. 7650120 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-7500A)
Conductor Side

Parts List

23

A B Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F)
TRo1,02 or or 2B
0306091,2 25C1312® (G, H)
0306011,2 25C1222 (E. F)
TRo3,04 { or or 2A, B
0306091,2 25C1312® (G, H)
1 [ 0300470 25A726@ (F)
TRos or or 3A
1 0300410, 1 25A726® (F, G)
} 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F)
TRo6,07 or or 3A.1A
0306091,2 2SC1312® (G, H)
J 0300470 25A726@® (F)
TRos or or Transistor 1A
1 0300410, 1 25A726® (F, G)
— J 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F)
TRo9,10 or or 38
0 0306091,2 25C1312® (G, H)
<t J 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F)
@ TR11,12 or 18
{&j 0306091,2 2SC1312® (G, H)
- J 0300470 25A726@® (F)
TR13,14 or or 3B
2 |- 0300410, 1 25A726® (F, G)
o 0300470 25A726@ (F)
%] TR15,16 or or 18
3 0300410,1 25A726® (F, G)
o
0310870 SR-1-FM2
Deo1 { or or 28
- 0310340 10D-1
0300470 SR-1-FM2
Dsé02 { or or Diode 3A, B
0300340 10D-1
0310870 SR-1-FM2
Deo3 { or or 1A
0310340 10D-1
Cot 0519102 3.3/F 28
Co2 0519102 3.3 .zF} sov EC. 28
I
Co3 0600107 0.01 4F 28
3 Cos 0600107 0.01 4f ] 28
Cos 0600157 0.015F 3A
Cos 0600157 0.0154F ( OV MC. 3A
Co7 0600107 0.01 uF [ 1A
Cos 0600107 0.01 pF TA
Coo 0519105 2.2/1F 3A
Cio 0519105 2.2,uF} sov EC. 3A
Cn 0573108 0.1 uF 1A
Ci2 0573108 O.IpF] v oTC TA
Cis 0600607 0.06uF 3A
Cu 0600607 0.06 4F 3A
Cis 0600126 o.oomm} sV MC 1A
Cis 0600686  0.0068uF 1A
Ci7 0573228 0.224F 3A
Cis 0573228 0.22pF} 25V T.C. 3A. 8B
Ci9 0573228 0.224F 1A
Ca2 0573228 0.224F TA
Ca 0600106 0.001 pf 1A
C2 0600156 0.00]5;1F] £5% S0V MC. g,
C2 0660470 47 pF 38
Cos 0660470 47 of 38
C2s 0660470 47 pF sov. c.C. 18
C2 0660470 47 pF 18



Sansui

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Czr 0513100 104F 1B
C2s 0513100 10/1F} 25V EC 18
C» 0510101 100 4F 38
C30 0510101 100/1Fl 3B
Ca 0510101 100/1FI 63V EC. 18
Cx 0510101 1004F 1B
Ca 0573478 0.47 uf 38
Cu 0573478 0.47 uF 38
Cas 0573478 0.47/&[ 2BV T.C 18
Cas 0573478 0.47 F 18
Ca 0660151 150 pF l
Cas 0660151 150 pF
Cx» 0660151 150pr sV c.c.

C40 0660151 150 pF

Cé01 0513221 220 uF 2A
Ce02 0513221 220 4:F [ 2,3A
Ceo3 0513221 220pr 25V EC. 1,2A
Ceos 0513100 10F 28
Cesos 0573108 0.1uF 28
Ces06 0573108 O.lpF} 2V 1 28
Ro1 0106222 2.2k.Q] +5% YW CR. 2B
Ro2 0106222 2.2kQ) (ELR) 2B
Ro3 0107224 220k} 28
Ro4 0107224 220kQ) 28
Ros 0107104 100k Q) 28
Ros 0107104 100k 28
Ro7 0107222 22k )+ 5% YW CR 28
Ros 0107222 2.2kQ) 28
Ros 0107222 2.2k} 28
R1o 0107222 2.2k} 28
R1 0107224 220k} 28
Ri2 0106224 220k} l 28
R13 0106223 2kQ; 5% YW CR 2B
Rus 0106223 22er (ELR) 28
Ris 0107152 1.5¢Q 2A
R 0107152 1.5m} £85% AW Ck 2A
R17 0106152 1.5kQ 2A
R18 0106152 1.5m} +5% YW CR 2A
R19 0106224 220k Q) (ELR) 238
R20 0107224 220k} 2A
R2i 0107224 220k.0.] £5% AW CR 28
R22 0106224 220kQ) *+5% YW CR. 2B

(ELR)

R2 0107104 100k 2A
R24 0107104 100k 2A
R2s 0107104 100k 2A
R26 0107104 100k Q)

Rz 0107104 rooky ( 2 % KW Cr. 2:
R2s 0107104 100k 2A
R» 0107104 100k ) 2A
R0 0107104 100k 2A
Ral 0106563 56kQ} +5% YW CR 2A
Ra2 0106563 56kQ) (ELR) 2A
R3: 0107563 56kQY 5% YW CR 94
Ry 0106563 56kﬂ} +5% YW CR 2A
Ras 0106563 56k (ELR) 34
R 0107563 56kQ) 5% YW CR. 34
Ry 0106563 56kQ) 1A
) 0106563 56kQ) 1A
Ry 0106104 100k

Re  Owezze  zokn( FOF AW CR "
R4l 0106224 220k} 1A
Ra 0106104 100k 1A

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
R43 0107224 220k *+5% YW CR. 3A
Ra4 0106104 100k 3A
R4s 0106104 100kQ) 1A
R4s 0106224 220k 1A
R47 0106682 6.8k} 3A
R4s 0106682 6.8kQY 3A
R4 0106682 6.8kQ) 1A
Rs0 0106682 6.8kQ) 1A
Rs1 0106682 6.8kQ) 3A
Rs2 0106682 6.8kQ) 3A
Rs3 0106682 68k, 5% YW CR 1A
Rs4 0106682 6.8k (ELR) 1A
Rss 0106223 22kQ) 3A
Rse 0106223 22k} 3A
Rs7 0106153 15cQ 1A
Rss 0106153 15kQ 1A

- Rso 0106223 22kQ) 3A
Réo 0106223 22k} 3B
Ré1 0106223 22k} 1A
Ré2 0106223 22k} 1A
Ré3 0107104 100kQ) 1B
Res 0107104 lOOkQ} £8% AW CRoy
Rés 0106154 150kQ) 3A
Ré6 0106154 150k 3A
Ré7 0106154 150kQ) 1A, B
Res 0106154 150k 1A
Reé9 0106124 120k) 3B
R70 0106124 120k Q) 38
R71 0106124 120kQ) 18
R72 0106124 120kQ) 18
R73 0106392 3.9k 3A
R74 0106392 3.9« 38
R7s 0106392 3.9kQ) 18
R76 0106392 3.9kQ) 1A, B
R77 0106824 820k ) 3B
R78 0106824 820k Q) 3B
R79 0106824 820k 18
Rso 0106824 820kQ 7 +5% YW CR. 1B
R81 0106123 12k (ELR.) 3B
Rs2 0106123 12k 3B
R83 0106123 12kQ 1B
R84 0106123 12k 18
Rss 0106123 12kQ) 18
R8s 0106123 12kQ) 1B
Re7 0106104 100kQ) 18
Rss 0106104 100kQ) 18
Rs9 0106122 1.2kQ) 3B
Rs0o 0106122 1.2kQ 3B
Ro1 0106122 1.2kQ 18
R92 0106122 1.2kQ 18
R93 0106104 100k Q) 38
Ro4 0106104 100k 3B
R9s 0106104 100kQ) 18
Ros 0106104 100kQ) 1B
Re01 0106822 8.2k}

4-12. F-1489 Mixing & Accessory Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7610060 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)

Conductor Side

S31~.S34

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
0305880, 1 25C1000 (GR. BL)
or or
TRot 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F) 1A
or or
0306071,2 25C1313 (G, H)
0305880, 1 2SC1000 (GR, BL)
or or
TRo2 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F) 1A
or or
0306071,2 2SC1313 (G, H) )
0305880, 1 25C1000 (GR, BL) ( ' "onsistor
or or
TRo3 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F) 2A
or or
0306071,2 2SC1313 (G, H)
0305880, 1 25C1000 (GR, BL)
or or
TRo4 0306011,2 25C1222 (E, F) 2A
or or
0306071,2 25C1313 (G, H)
Col 0573108 0.1p#F 35WV T.C. 1A
Co2 0657101 100 pF 1A
Co3 0657471 470 pF} sov c.c.
Cos4 0573478 0.47 uF 1A
Cos 0573478 0.47,uF} 3V T.C 1A
Cos 0515109 1pF 50V EC. TA
Co7,08 0573688 0.68uF 35WV T.C. 1,2A
Co9,10 0510470 47pF 6.3V EC. 2A
Cii,12 0519105 2.2uF 50V EC. 2A
Cis 0620151 lsopF] 2A
Cis 0620151 150 pF 2A
Cis 0620151 150 pF sV pC. 2A
Cis 0620151 150ij 2A
Ci7 0600227 0.022/1Fl 1C
Cis 0600227 0.022uF 1C
Cio 0600227 0.022/1F[50v M.C. 1C
C20 0600227 0.022uF 2C

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ro1 0106103 10kQQ 1A
Ro2 0106102 1kQ 1A
Ro3 0106394 390kQ2 1A
Ro4 0106563 56kQ) 1A
Ros 0106333 33kQ2 1A
Roé 0106272 2.7kQ) 1A
Roz 0106272 2.7kQ2 1A
Ros 0106564 560k 1A
Ros 0106474 470kQY 1A
Rio 0106274 270kQ2 1A
Rn 0106393 39k , 1A
Riz, 14 0106104 tookQ ¢ AW CR 2A
Ri5,16 0106104 100k Q2 1A
R17,18 0107274 270kQ) 1A
R19, 20 0106474 470k Q2 2A
R21, 22 0106223 22k ) 2A
R23, 24 0106472 4.7kQY 2A
R2s, 26 0107104 100k Q2 2A
R27 0106333 33kQ2 2A
R28 0106333 33kQ2 2A
R29 0106333 33kQ2 2A
R3o0 0106333 33kQ2 2A
Soi 1130750 Push Switch 2C

24



4-13. F-1514 Driver Circuit Board (stock No. 7571230 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-7500A)

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
0300302, 3 25A640 (K, L)
TRo1, 02 { or or 2D.2C
0300410, 1 25A726® (F. G)
0300302, 3 25A640 (K, L)
TRo3, 04 { or or 2B.2A
0300410, 1 25A726® (F. G)
0300302, 3 25A640 (K, L)
TRos, 06 { or or 2D.2C
0300410, 1 25A726® (F. G)
0300302, 3 25A640 (K, L)
TRo7, 08 { or or 2B.2A
0300410, 1 25A726® (F, G)
0306020, 1 25C983 (O, R)
TRo9, 10 { or or 2D.2C
0305980~2 25C875 (D,E, F)
0306020, 1 25C983 (O, R)
TR, 12 { or or Transistor 2B.2A
0305980~2 25C875 (D, E, F)
TRI3, 14 0305872  25C984 (C) 1D.1C
TR1s, 16 0305872  25C984 (C) 1B.1A
TR17, 18 0305901 25C1124 (2) 1D.1C
TRIv, 20 0305901 25C1124 (2) 1B.1A
TR21,22 0300401 25A706 (2) 1D.1C
TR23, 24 0300401 2SA706 (2) 1B.1A
TRes, 26 [ 0305631,2  25C1030 (8, C) o 1c
TR27, 28 or or 1B.1A
0305830, 1 2SC1111 (O, R) :
TRzs, 30 | 0300551,2 25A756 (8, C) 1D
TR31, 32 or or 1B.1A
0300580, 1 25A744 (O, R)
TRso1 0300680  25A733 @ (P)
TRé02 0300681  25A733 @ (Q)
0311180 151588
ar or
Dot, 02 ¢ 0311160 152473 2D.2C
or or
0340090  DS-430
0311180 151588
or Or_
Do3, 04 ¢ 0311160 152473 2B.2A
or or
0340090  DS-430 Diode
0311180 151588
or or
Dos, 06 0311160 152473 2D.2C
or or
0340090  DS-430
0311180 151588
or or
Doz, 08 0311160 152473 2B.2A
or or
0340090  DS-430
ZDo1, 02 0316300  RD-12E(C) ) 2D.2C
ZDo3, 4 0316300  RD-12E(C) } Zener Diode 2B.2A
Lo1, 02 4290210 2R5K . 2D.2C
Lo3, 04 4290210 2R5K] Coil 2B.2A
Coi, 02 0519103 0.47 uF 2D.2C
Co3, 04 0519103 0.47 uf 2B.2A
Cos,06 0660680 68€F SV EC 2D.2C
Co7,08 0660680 68pF 2B.2A

Conductor Side

25

TR2 R32 TR3 27 TR 30 TR2 25
] o O O 1
sansut F-1514 F-1514 ‘
TP-HE~SE
R115 R111 110 R114 113 R109
7
39 38
0\ prs 05 C37
:3 -~ © i
07 = (N o = N 0N St
P> 338 a 2338
‘ c3l C30an | E IKC29 /
T~ y YWR 2 . : YWRY
e > R % hES y VR
19,1 R: < > 1 1 % %GR
1 3 %
o 03! R 4 01
Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
gc:v, 10 822;4;3 0.047;1FJ 50V EC. 2D.2C Ri3, 14 0107183 18k 2D.2C R79, 80 0107390 390 1,2B.1,2A
C];, ]j 053]«:0? 0.047 uf 2B.2A Ri1s, 16 0107183 18k 2B.2A Rs1, 82 0107479 4.70) 2D.2C
< ) IOO#F] BP.E.C. 2D.2C R17, 18 0107683 68kQ) 2D.2C Re3, 84 0107479 47Q 2B.2A
c15, 16 0531101 1004F 2B.2A R19, 20 0107683 68kQ) 2B.2A Re9, 90 0107221 220Q) 1D.1C
C21,22 0215100 10;1F} sov EC. 2D.2C R21, 22 0107103 10kQ 2D.2C Ro1, 92 0107221 2200 1B.1A
Cza, 24 0515100 104F 1,2B. 2A R23, 24 0107103 10kQ 2B.2A R93, 94 0107221 22000 4w CR. 1D.1C
Czs, 26 0600687 o.oaam] SOV MC. 2D.2C R2s, 26 0107100 100 2D.2C Res, 96 0107221 220Q) 1B.1A
sz, 28 0:02687 0.068 4 2B.2A R27,28 0107100 100 2B.2A Re7,98 0107689 6.80 1D.1C
C29, 30 gézoizg 22pF 2D.2C R29, 30 0107152 1.5kQ 2D.2C R99, 100 0107689 6.8Q0 1B.TA
C31,32 Decon20 22pF 2B.2A Ra1, 32 0107152 1.5kQ 28 .2A Rio1, 102 0107689 6.8Q 1D0.1C
33, 34 0.047 uF 50V c 2D.2C R33, 34 0107100 100 Y1y 2D.2C R103, 104 0107689 6.802 1B.1A
Cas, 36 0657473 0.047uF c.c. 28.2A AW Ck
c ) B 047 p . R3s, 36 0107100 100 2B.2A Rics, 110 0133478 0.470) 10.1C
C37, 38 peeo 100pF 2D.1C R37, 38 0107332 3.3k 2D.2C R, 2 0133478 0.470) AW CoR 1B.TA
C39, 40 0515330 100pF 2B.1A R39, 40 0107332 3.3k} 2B.2A R113, 114 0133478 0.478) e 10.1C
C601 0815330 33/1F} 50V EC. 2C R41, 42 0107682 6.8kQ) 2D.2C Ruis, 116 0133478 0.4780) 1B.TA
ngf 0515330 2:;2/1F 28 R43, 44 0107682 6.8kQ) 2B .2A Rz, 118 0104479 470) 0 e 2D.2C
o sesr 220p£ Res, 50 0107563 56k0) 2D.2C R19, 120 0104479 470 o 2B.2A
o secran OPF Rsi,s2 0107563 56k0) 2B.2A Reo1 0107222 2260 ) g 2D
o Py 220p Rs3, 54 0107182 1.8k 2D.1C Rs02 0107222 02k R. 2A
c 2200F L o0y cc. Rss,s6 0107182 1.8k 18.1A
905 0657101 100pF Rs7, 68 0152100 100 20.2C VRol, 02 1035110 4.7k (B) 2D.2¢
Co06 0657101 100pF Rso ¢o 0152100 100] 2w Cekr. 2B . 2A VRes, 04 1035110 4.7k (B) i . 2B.2A
Coor 0657101 1000F , . Semi-Variable Resistor
c P Rél, 62 0107332 3.3kQ 1.20.1,2C VRos, 06 1035070 1.0k2 (B) 1:20.1.2¢
908 o
e gg?g;g; 13030;:: I Res, e 0107332 3.3kQ 1,28.1,2A VRo7, 08 1035070 1.0k (B) 2812
# - Res, 66 0107821 8200 1,2D.1,2C . 0433640 1.20.1.2C
01, 02 4 5A ,2D.1,
Rol, 02 0107104 100k 20.2C Ré7, 68 0107821 8200 1 1,28.1,2A Fos. o4 0433640 s 128 12A
Ros, 04 0107104  100kQ 28.2A Res, 70 0107680 680 /AW CR. 2D.2€ Fos, 06 0433640 sa Quick Acting Fuse o e
Ros, 06 10k R7i,72 0107680 689 2B.2A ' ’
0107103 YW CR 2D.2C : Fo7, 08 0433640 5A 2B.2A
Ro7, 0 0107103 YL R 28 . 2ZA R73, 74 0107472 4.7k) 2D.2C
Ros, 10 0107104 100k 2D 2C R7s, 76 0107472 4.7k8) 2B.2A
R1, 12 0107104 100kQ 28.2A R77, 78 0107390 3902 1,2D.1,2C




4-14. F-1482 Driver Circuit Board (stock No. 7571220 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-5500A) o Stoon e, Desoriotion oot
Conductor Side
- Do4 0340090  DS-430 3A
A l B ‘ C ‘ D Dos 0340090  DS$-430 [ 3D
SANSUI  ##-HE - § ’ — ; g R R VR i Dos 0340090  DS-430 ; Varistor 3C
F-1482 e : : L —— p— Doy 0340090  DS-430 [ 38
: . : : . Dos 0340090  DS-430 3A
ZDo 0316300  RD-12E (C) Zener Diode 3D
Coi~04 0515109 1peF 50V E.C 3D,C.B.A
Cos~08 0657680 68 pF l 3D,C,B,A
Cos~12 0657102 1000 pF { 50V C.C. 3D,C.B.A
Ciz~16 0657330 33pF [ 3D,C.B.A
Ci7~20 0657150 15pF 20,C.B.A
C21~24 0511101 100/F 10V EC. 3D,C.B.A
C2s~28 0600108 0.1p¢F 50V M.C. 30.C.B,A
C9~32 0657470 47pF S0V C.C. 2D,C.B.A
Caz~36 0515101 100F 50V E.C. 3D,C.B.A
Car~40 0657470 47 of 2,30,C.B.A
Cas~48 0657473 47000 pF }50\/ c.c 2D,C.,B,A
Cso 0512470 47pF 16V EC. 3C
Css~s6 0657473  47000pF 50V C.C. 2D,C.B.A
Cs7~60 0515100 10/F
Cél~¢4 0515109 lpF} Sov. EC.
Roi~04 0107154 150k Q2 30.C.B.A
Ros~08 0107103 10kQ2 3D0,.C.B.A
Ros~12 0107104 100k QY 30.C.B.A
R13~16 0107822 8.2kQ) 3D,C,B.A
Ri17~20 0107473 47k 3D,C.,B,A
R21~24 0107103 10kQ . Y4W  CR. 3D,C.B.A
. - R2s~28 0107152 1.5kQ 3D0,C.B.A
Parts List R»~32 0107152 1.5kQ 3D,CBA
. . - o Raz~36 0107221 220Q 3D.CBA
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Ra7-40 0107683 68k 2D.C.B.A
TRo  0300470,1 25A726 (F,G) 3D 0300891 254777 (@) 0300551 25A756 (8) Rei~es 0107392 3.9k 3DCBA
TRo2 0300470, 1 2SA726 (F.G) 3C TRas or 28 or or R4s 0103102 1kQ Yw CR 2D
TRo3 0300470, 1 25A726 (F, G) 38 ] 0300592 25A777 (R) 0300552 25A756 (C) Ré1~64 0107101 100Q2 2D0,C.B.A
TRo4 0300470, 1 25A726 (F, G) 3A J 0300591 25A777 (Q) TR41 or or 1D Res~68 0107100 10Q 2D,C,B.A
TRos 0300470,1 2S5A726 (F, G) 3D TR3s or 2A Re9~72 0107562 5.6kQ 2D,C,B,A
TRis  0300470,1 25A726 EF. G) 3c 10300592 25A777 (R) 0300581 254744 (0) Rra~76 0107152 1500 20,C.,B.A
TRo7 0300470, 1 25A726 (F, G) 38 or or _ .C.8,
TRe  0300470,1 25A726(F.G) 3A posa me © 0300582 25A744 (Y) ';ZZZ o ol 1233 igggﬁ
TR21 0306171,2 2SC1509 (Q.R) 2,3D 0305632 25C1030 (C) 0300551 2SA756 (B) Re9~92 0107100 100 LW CR. 2D,C.B,A
TR22 0306171,2 2SC1509 (Q,R) 2,3D TR37 or or 1D or or oCBA
TRz 0306171,2 25C1509 (Q, R) 2,38 0305831  25C1111(0) 0300552  25A756 (C) Re3-96 0107100 1092 Py
TRo4 0306171,2 25C1509 (Q.R) 2,3A or or TR42 or or e Rios-108 0107689 6.8Q v 20,C.B.A
TR2s 0305121 25C281 (B) 2D 0305832  25C1111(Y) 0300581  25A744 (O) Riog~112 0107689 6.8Q 20,C.B.A
TR26 0305121 25C281 (B) 2C 0305631 25C1030 (B) i or or Ri21~124 0107221 220Q2 2D,C,B.A
TRz 0305121 25C281 (B) 28 or or 0300582 25C744 (Y) - Ri2s~128 0107221 220Q2 2D,C,B.A
TRzs 0305121 25C281 (B) 2A 0305632  25C1030(C) 030 ) Transist Riz~132 0132479 47Q 2W CeR. 20,C.B.A
0306171 25C1509 (Q) . TR . 0551 2SA756 (B) ransistor N 20,C.B.A
I Transistor 38 or or Transist c R133~136 0133478 0.47Q)
TRo 1 or 2D 0305831  25C1111(0) ransistor or or Ris7~140 0133478 0,479} 3W  CeR. 20,C8.A
03061 72 25C1509 (R) or or 0300552 254756 (C) Ri41~144 0103100 10Q Y%w CR 20,C.B.A
0306171 25C1509 (Q) 0305832 2SC1111(Y) TRa43 or or 18 _
TR J ' ’c rteen 1008 0300581  25A744 (O) Rias~148 0106332 3.3kQ} LW CR.
103061 72 25C1509 (R) > o or o Ri49~152 0106682 6.8k)
0306171 25C1509 (Q) 305632 10 0300582 2SA744 (Y
TRs! J or 28 TR3 ’ or e or30 © 18 0300551  2SA756 (e)) Loi~o4 4290210 Filter Coil
]osom 72 25C1509 (R) 0305831  25C1111(0) or or
0306171 25C1509 (Q) or or 0300552  25A756 (C) VRoi~04 1035110  4.7kQ (B)} Semi-Variable 20,CB.A
TRs2 or or 2A 0305832  25C1111(Y) _ TRas or or 1A VRos~08 1035070 1kQ (8) Resistor 2D,C.B.A
0306172 25C1509 (R) 0305631 25C1030 (B) 0300581  25A744 (O)
J0300591 25A777 (Q) or or or or Fol~04 0433640 5A 250v} fuse 2D,C.B.A
TRss or 28 0305632 25C1030 (C) 0300582 25A744 (Y) Fos~08 0433640 5A 250V 3D,C.B,A
10300592 25A777 (R) TR40 or or 1A 2310150 Fuse Holder
10300591 25A777 (Q) 0305831  2SC1111(0) Doy 0340090  DS-430 3D
TR34 or 2C or or Do2 0340090  DS-430 | Varistor 3D
10300592 2SA777 (R) 0305832  2SC1111(Y) Do3 0340090  DS-430 f 3D

26



4-15. F-2589 Equalizer & CD-4 Circuit Board (stock No. 7550760 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-7500A)
Conductor Side

| O

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
J03060H,2 25C1222 (E, F)
TRo1, 02 or or 1B
0306070, 1 2SC1313(F, G)
Joaoéon,z 25C1222 (E, F)
TRo3, 04 or or 1C.18B
10306070, 1 2SC1313 (F, G)
TRos, 06  0305951~3 25C945 (Q,P.K) _ 2C. 1,28
TRo7,08  0300510,1 2SA733(P, Q)  'ransistor 2C.2B
TRo9, 10 0305951~3 25C945 (Q.P.K) 2C.28
TRi1, 12 0305951~3 25C945 (Q.P.K) 38.3C
TRi3, 14 0305952  25C945 (P) 3C,D. 38
TRi15,16 0305952 25C945 (P) 3B
TReéo1 0305951~3 25C945 (Q,P.K) 1C
TRé02 0305951~3 25C945 (Q,P.K) 1C
ICo1,02 0360190  BA312 1A.3A
ICo3,04 0360330  CD4, 392} -C. 2D.28
Doi,02 0311160 152473D 3C.38
Do3, 04 0311160 15247301 3C.38B
Déo1 0311160 152473D | Diode 1C
Déo2 0311160 152473D 2,3C
ZDso1 0316290 RD-12E B 2C
Col,02 0660470 47pF 50V C.C. TA.3A
Co3,04 0519102 3.3uF 50V EC. 1TA.3A
Cos, 06 0510470 47pF 6.3V EC. TA.3A
Co7,08 0660150 15pF 50V C.C. TA.3A
Co9, 10 0600227 0.022uF 1A.3A
Ch.iz 0600686 o.oosezF} sV MC 1A.3A
Ci13,14 0660331 330pF 50V C.C. 2A
Cis, 16 0514101 100puF 35V EC. 2A
Ciz,18 0519101 1 p2F 1,2A.2,3A
C2s,26 0519101 lyF} sV EC 1C.18
C27,28 0660221 220pF 50V C.C. 1D0.18,C

27

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
C29, 30 0513479 4.7pF 25V E.C. 1D.18,C
Cal,32 0515109 19F 50V EC. 2C
C33,3¢ 0660331 330pF 50V C.C. 2D.28
Cas, 36 0512100 10/F 16V E.C. 2D.2C
Ca7,38 0600477 0.047 /¢F 1D.1B
Cas, 40 0600106 0.001:F 1D.18
Car, 42 0600106  0.001/F SOV M.C. 1C.18
Ca3,44 0601187 o.msm[ 1C.18B
Cas, 46 0601187 0.018/F 1C. 1,28
C47,48 0660151 150pF 50V C.C 2C,D. 28
C49,5 0600107 0.01ptF 50V M.C. 2D.28
Cs1,52 0512100 10pF 16V E.C. 2D.28
Cs3,54 0600826  0.00824F 50V M.C. 2D.28
Css, 56 0513479 47uF 25V EC. 3D.38B
Cs7,58 0600827 0.082/F 3D.3C
Cs9,60 0600567 0.056/1Fl 3D.38
Cele2 0600107 0.01F ( 5OV MC 3D.38
Ce3, 64 0600826 0.0082(1FJ 3D.3C
Ces, 66 0515109 1uF 50V E.C. 2D.28B
Ce7,68 0512100 104F 16V EC. 2D.2C
Ce9,70 0657222 2200pF 50V C.C. 1D.18B
Cn,72 0519101 1ufF 50V E.C. 1D.18B
Cr3,74 0657222 2200pF 50V C.C. 2D.2B
C7s,76 0519101 1uF 50V E.C. 1,2D. 28
C77.78 0601226  0.0022uF 1,2C.1,28
Cro,80 0601277 omuw} 5oV M.C. 2C.18
Ces, 84 0512100 10pF 16V E.C. 2C.28
Ces, 86 0600477 0.047uF 50V M.C. 2D.28,C
Ces7.88 0512100 10p4F 16V EC. 3D.38
Css, 90 0600337 0.0334F 3C.38
Col,92 0600187 o.msm} sV M.C. 3C.38
Co3,94 0513479 47uF 25V EC. 3C.38B

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Cos, 96 0519103 0.47,F 50V E.C. 3C.38
Co7, 98 0600188 0.18/¢F 3C.D. 3B
Co9,100 0600397 0.039/:F ; 50V M.C. 3C.38
Cio1, 102 0600187 04018/tF{ 3C.38B
Cio3, 104 0573228 0.22/tF 35WV T.C. 3C.38
Cios, 106 0515109 1 uF 3C.38
Cio7,108 0519103 0.47/1F} sovEC 30.38
Cio9,110 0573688 0.68/F 35WV T.C. 3D.38B
Cir, 112 0601336 0.0033/:F 50V M.C. 2C.28
Ceén 0512100 10¢F 16V E.C. 28
Ce02 0513101 100/¢F 25V E.C. 3C
Ce03 0512100 10uF 16V EC. 2C
Ce04 0513479 4.7uF 25V EC. 1C
Ceos 0515339 3.3uF
Cews 0519102 3.3#;} sov EC. 2C
Cson 0657223 22000pF 50V C.C.

Ro1, 02 0107152 1.5kQ) 1,2A.2,3A
Rog, 04 0107154 150k (2 1,2A.2,3A
Ros, 06 0107104 100kQ2 1A.3A
Ro7, 08 0107391 39002 1A.3A
Ro09, 10 01073%4 390kQ2 1B.3A
Rin, 12 0107330 33Q 5 4W  C.R. TA.3A
R13, 14 0107154 150k 1A.3A
Ris, 16 0107123 12kQ) 1TA.3A
R17,18 0107104 100kQ) 2A.23A
Ri9, 20 0107221 220Q) 2A

R21, 22 0107681 6802 2A

R2s, 26 0113104 100kQ2 1D.18B
R27, 23 0113334 330k ) 1D.1C
Rog,30 0113184 180kQ) [ /AW SR 1D.1C
R31, 32 0113101 100Q2 1D.1B
Ra3, 34 0113392 3.9kQ) 1D.18B

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
R3s, 36 0113472 4.7k Q) 1D.18B
Ra7, 38 0113103 10kQ2 2D.28,C
R39, 40 0113563 56kQ) 2D.28,C
R41, 42 0113563 56kQ) 2D.28,C
R43, 44 0113183 18kQ 2D.2C
R4s, 46 0113221 220Q) 1D.18B
R47, 48 0113274 270kQ2 1C.18B
R4s, 50 0113123 12kQ 1C.18B
Rs1, 52 0113272 2.7kQQ 1C.18B
Rs3, 54 0113392 3.9kQ 1C.18B
Rss, 56 0113101 100Q2 1C.18B
Rs7, 58 0113272 2.7k} 1,2D.1,28B
Rs9, 60 0113103 10kQQ 2C,D. 28
Ré1, 62 0113103 10kQ2 2C,D. 2B
Re3, 64 0113561 560Q) 1,2C.1,2B
Rés, 66 0113154 150kQY 2C.28B
Ré7, 68 0113272 2.7kQ) 2,3D.2,38
Ré9, 70 0113331 3301 3D.3B.C
R7, 72 0113222 2.2kQ) 3D.38,C
R73, 74 0113823 82k 2D.28,C
R7s, 76 0113153 15kQ2 2,3D.2B,C
R77,78 0113123 12kQ2 38, C
R79, 80 0113563 56kQ) 2D.28,C
Re1, 82 0113473 47kQ 2D.28,C
Re3, 84 0113473 47kQ) 1D.28,C
R8s, 86 0113479 47Q | 4W SR 2D.28
Re7,88 0113473 47kQ 1D.18B
R, 90 0113473 47k€) 1D.18
R91, 92 0113103 10kQQ 1,2C.18
R93, 94 0113273 27kQ) 2C.1,28
R9s, 96 0113153 15k€2 2C.1,28
R97, 98 0113393 39kQY 2C.28
R99,100 0113122 1.2kQ2 2,3C.28
Rio1,102 0113561 560€) 2,3.C28
R103,104 0113563 56k () 3D.38B
R10s,106 0113563 56kQ) 3D.38B
R107,108 0113153 15kQ2 3D.38B
R109,110 0113332 3.3kQ) 3C.2,38
Rin, 2 0113152 1.5kQ 3D.3C
R113, 114 0113103 10k 3C.38B
Ri15, 116 0113103 10kQ2 3C,D.38B
Ri17, 118 0113331 3302 3D.38B
Ri19,120 0113392 3.9k 3D.38
Ri21,122 0113182 1.8k 3C.38
R123,124 0113272 2.7kQ) 3C.38B
Ri25,126 0113821 820() 3C,D.38
Ri27,128 0113823 82k Q2 3D.38B
Ri129,130 0113821 82002 3D.38
Ri31,132 0113273 27k 2,3C.2,38
R133,134 0113822 8.2k} 2,3C.2,38
R135,136 0113103 10kQ2 1D.1B
Ré01 0182151 1500 2W  Ce.R. 2,3C
R602 0113393 39k 1,2C
Réo03 0113822 8.2kQ) 1C
Ré04 0113824 820k 1C
Ré0s 0113472 4.7kQ |, 1C
Ré06 0113222 2.2kQ AW SR 2C
Réo07 0113224 220k 1C
Ré08 0113822 8.2k 1,2C
Ré09 0113479 4.7Q) ' 2C
Lo1, 02 4900220 3-306379 100mH Inductor 3D.38B
LFor1, 02 4910340 DC—]BO} Ceramic Filter
LFo3, 04 0910340 DC-13Q
VRoi,02 1035130 10kQ(B) o ~ 2CD.28B
VRo3, 04 1035100 3.3kQ(B)} Semi-Variable Resistor )y 5¢

2410570  3020-5A 5P (5P D Type)

2410580  3020-3A 3P (3P D Type)| i
2410590  3020-4A 4P (4P D Type)[” " A
2410720  2461-4C 4P (4P A Type)




4-16. F-1472 Equalizer Circuit Board (stock No. 7550750 Complete Circuit Board. ... QRX-5500A)
Conductor Side

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description position
TRéol  0300470,1 25A726 @(F, G) 2 Re03 0107683 68“)} +5% w CR 2
TReo2  0300470,1 25A726 @(F, G) 2 Reod 0107683 68k =7 T2
- 10305766, 7 25C632AW (71, 81) R Ré0s 0106474 470k () l 2

603 or or Ré06 106474 470k 2
103060712 25C1313R (G, H) Réo7 81?)6334 338k8 [ r5% %W(E LCR'.R)' 2
TReos )0305(7)?6. 7 25C06r32A® (71, 81) troncietor 1 Reos 0106334 33042 2
10306071,2 25C1313® (G. H) Reog 0107394 390“2} 5% uw CR >
TReos  0306141,2 25C1362 (71,81) 3 Reé1o 0107394 390kQ2) 2
TReos  0306141,2 25C1362 (71, 81) 1 Ren 0106123 12kQ) 2
TRéo7 0300680, 1 25A733@ (P, Q) 3 Re12 0106123 12k 2
TRe08 0300680, 1 25A733® (P. Q) 1 Ré13 0106821 82000, £5% W CR. 3
Ceon 0573229 0.2 2 Ré14 0106821 820€) (ELR)
Ceo2 0573229 2.2/1F} 2V TC 2 Reis 0106334 330k 3
Ce03 0513330 33.F sy EC 2 Ré16 0106334 330k (2 1
Ceos 0513330 33/1F} -2 Re17 0106122 1.2kQ 3
Ceos 0660330 33pF] sov cC 2 Ré1s 0106122 1.2¢Q !
Ce06 0660330 33pF 2 Ré19 0106222 2.2k | 3
Ceo7 0512101 lOO/zF} eV EC 2,3 Ré20 0106222 2.2k) 1
Ceos 0512101 100/ - 1.2 Ré21 0106103 10k2 3
Ce09 0513470 47/zF} 25V EC 3 Ré22 0106103 10k 1
Ceto 0513470 47 ;F e 1 Ré23 0106473 47k 3
Cs1a 0620681 680pF o 3 Ré24 0106473 4a7kQ N L 594 R. 1
Cer2 0620681 680pF} +5 A sov P.C. 1 Ré25 0106332 3.3kQ | 5% ’4W(E.L<.:R.) 3
Cs13 0511330 33/:F] v EC 3 Re26 0106332 3.3kQ) 1
Ce14 0511330 33 uF o 1 Ré27 0106680 68K 3
Cols 0660220 22pF o 3 Ré28 0106680 682 1
Ce16 0660220 22p=} £10% sov C.Co Ré29 0106680 68Q 3
Cei7 0515100 IO/:F} sov EC 3 Reé30 0106680 6842 1
Ceis 0515100 10/F e 1 Reé31 0106104 100k 3
Ce19 0511330 33/:F} v EC 3 Ré32 0106104 100k 1
Ce20 0511330 33/eF o~ 1 Ré33 0107681 680&)} +5% 4w CR 3
Ce21 0519101 l/zF} SV EC 3 Ré3s 0107681 6802 — ’ 1
Ce22 0519101 10 o~ 1 Ré35 0106101 100&2} +5% 4w c.R). 2
Ce23 0600226  0.0022/:F o 3 Ré36 0106101 100Q (E.LR. 2
Ce24 0600226 0.00QQ,MF} 5% sV MCo Re37 0107273 27kQ} +5% viw CR 3
Ce2s 0620821 820pF} 5% sov pC 3 Ré38 0107273 a7k Q)) = 7 A B
Ce26 0620821 820pF — o 1 Reé39 0106274 270k£21 2,3
Ce27 0600107 0.01F Ré40 0106274 270kQ \ + 5% 4w CR. 1.2
Ce2s 0600107 0.01/:F 50v C.C. Reéa 0106393 39k ] (ELR) 3
Ceal 0657223 o.ozz,zrf Ré42 0106393 39k() 1
Rs01 0107184 180k o ,
gzg; glg;igz igtg} +5% YW CR ; R902 0107184 180kQ} 8% UwW Ck

28



Sansui

B _ . . . (Stock No. 7593210 Complete Circuit Board. . . . QRX-5500A)
é 17(; Ft142.6dFllter CerUIt Board (Stock No. 7593300 Complete Circuit Board. . . . QRX-7500A)
onauctor siae

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
g L0 Cot 0600187  0.0184F
Sl F-1486 ; } + 59 M.C.
ey - o Co2 0600187 0.018uF 5% sov c
Rot 0107824 820k
+5% } R
Ro2 0107824 820k.Q] +5% JwW CR

So01~04 1130760 Push Switch

- - - . H . (Stock No. 7593240 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-5500A)
5-18. F-1490 De emphaSIS Circuit Board (Stock No. 7593280 Complete Circuit Board. . .. QRX-7500A)

Conductor Parts List
side
Parts No. Stock No. Description
Co 0600686 0.0068 uF

+ 5 M.C.
Co2 0600686 0.0068/4F} k5% S0V c

So1, 02 1110240 Slide Switch

5-19. Figures

Transistor & IC Diode
COMPLETE COMPLETE COMPLETE COMPLETE
SEMICONDUCTORS | CIRCUIT SEMICONDUCTORS | CIRCUIT SEMICONDUCTORS gmﬂm SEMICONDUCTORS cm“cun
BOARD BOARD 0ARD BOARD
2501364 F1815 | 2spais F1515 || 1N34A F-1515 | 2B2DM F-1515
25C1047 F1eA7 | 25C1030 g/SY | F1514 || INEO F-1485 F-1483
25C945 Fosgg | 2SCL1ll ‘ F-1517
25C1362 F3a93 | 2sA756 ©
2SA733 8 | Fieia | 2SA744 J
25C1222 EC F1a8s5 2T
25C1362 : A .
254640 2084 | B r000 Flass
25A393 ) ] 151007 F-1517
10D-1 F-1515
25C403 F-1517 F-2048
2SC632A F-1472 *
ECB #
d 25€983 F1514
¢ F-1515
25C710 F-1517 . F-
25C738 F2084 DS430 1217 | 1s9s3 F1517
25C711 F-2589 gcs
2SA697 F-1485
gggig%g U Hie‘t BA-312 F-2589
-1483 o
2SA726 F-1472 =
25C1211 l smFM-z4 F-2084
SR3AM.- F1514
Y RD-12E F-2589
25C930 F-1517 HITY SR3AM-6 F-2589 | RD.19A L | F1515
23 SR3AM-8 F-2048 Fi312
267 SR3AM-10 F-1515
SR3AM-12 F-1483
#PC555H F-1517 EQBO1-18 151588
[y EQBO1-13 152473
gch 10D-1
2sC875 * F-1514 12345
uPC554C F.1517
1233 564 98
2sD313 F-1483
HA1327 F-2084
CD4-392 F-2589
bt
1 é;q@i[fs 109
2SC1124 F-1514 =—Abbreviations=—=
28A706 C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Polar Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor c.c. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor o.c. : Oil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

29



Sansui

5. THREADING OF DIAL CORD

* If dial cord cut off is or slips, replace cord by following * Length of dial cord........ approx. 210cm (82.7 inch)
procedures. As QRX-5500A, QRX-7500A is using 0.6
mm¢ cord, please replace it with same type certainly.

/
3turns
(counterclockwise)

1. How to Thread Dial Cord 5) After these procedures, lock the knots of cord with
* Thread dial cord in numerical order from 1 to 20 as paint.
shown in Fig. 4-1.
1) Close the variable capaitor completely (Maximum
capacitance).

2) Tie cord to number ® screw of the dial pulley and 2. Attachment of Dial
thread cord in direction of arrow from 1to 7 toward Pointer
tuning shaft 8. 1) Close the variable capa-
3) After 8, wind cord three turns around.the tuning citor completely (Maxi-
shaft counterclockwise and thread it in direction of mum capacitance).
arrow from 9 to 19. ' 2) Set the dial pointer to
4) After 20, tie cord to number @ screw of the pulley. “o' on dial scale and N
*In order to proceed with the above procedure 4) tighten the dial pointer 0.235 . ""EO!OH
successfully, please follow the instruction under- ass’y. (See Fig. 4-2) B
mentioned.

* Make sure that the dial mechanism operates smoothly

(1) To strengthen the dial cord’s tension, hold around by turning the Tuning knob.

the end of cord and pull it toward the Front Panel.
(2) Then, turn the tuning shaft counterclockwise, as .
cord’s tension will be more constantly obtained. Stock No. Description
(3) Tie the cord to number @ screw of the pulley (same 6036050 Dial Cord 0.6mmé
as procedure 4).

30



6-1. Other Parts (Top Side)/QRX-5500A

Power Fuse

C709

Parts List

F701

PU701,PU702
Remote Control

12P Input Terminal

DIN Connector

L702

5P ANT Terminal

T701

C701,C702
R713,L701

R701~R704

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
Cron 0657473 0.047/1F} 50V C.C PU701 2410090 Voltage Selector, plug
C702 0657473 0.047 F e PU702 2410080 Voltage Selector, socket
C70s 0559107 loooom} Ay EC
Croé 0559107 10000 F o PToo1 4001360 Power Transformer
Cro7 0559501 1000/1F} 6 EC
Cro8 0559501 1000 uF ’ 2430040 DIN Connector
Cro9 0605477 0.047uF 250V M.C. 2010020 9P Remote Control Socket

, 2410540 9P Remote Control Dummy Plug
Rot 0107104 100k 1 2290170 5P Antenna Terminal
g;gz g:g;::: Egtg J +5% YW CR. 2200360 12P Input Terminal
R704 0107104 100kQ)
R713 0111221 220Q0 YW SR
R714 0150331 33000 10W CenR.
L7or 4290030 1#H Coil
L702 4200550 Bar Antenna Coil
Tro 4290021 75Q) : 3002 FM Balun
J 2300060 Fuse Holder
6A Power Fuse (100V, 117V)

F701 1 0431290,

0431310

3.5A Power Fuse (220, 240V)

31



6-2. Other Parts (Bottom Side)/QRX-5500A

——FRONT— —REAR
L-CH R-CH L-CH R-CH
1 P [ | I |
TR37 TR41 TR38 TR42 TR39 TR43 TR40 TR44

—~—————Power Cord

Ground
Terminal Ground
Terminal
C0701,C0702
C704
R712
C703
R711
R707~R710
R705,R706 C710
J702,J703 :
r‘ 4 . J701
P L] - - v
-4 i el s § | e > “ o
ry &3 F1 T3 307107 ]
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
TRa7 0305631 25C1030 (B) CO701,702 2450040 AC outlet
TR3s 0305631 25C1030 (B)
TR39 0305631 25C1030 (B) J7o1 2430170 Microphone Jack
TR40 0305631 25C1030(B) . J702 2430200 Headphone Jack
TRa1 0300551  25A756(8) [ |ronsistor 1703 2430200  Headphone Jack
TR42 0300551 2SA756 (BY
TR43 0300551 2SA756 (B) 3800261 KP-205 Power Cord
TR44 0300551 25A756 (B)
2420030 10P Connector
C703 0655103 0.0I/AF} 500V C.C 2420150 14P Connector
Cr04 0655103 0.01uF o 2420020 18P Connector
Crno 0659801 0.01uF 1.4kv C.C.
2230050 Ground Terminal
R70s 0107473 47kQ)
+ 59 1/
R706 0107473 47kQ} 5% Ww Cr
R707 0202331 33002
R708 0202331 330Q2
R709 0202331 330Q2
M.R.
R710 0202331 33002 W
R7n 0202562 5.6kQQ
R712 0202562 5.6kQ)

32



Sa.n_nu_

6-3. Other Parts (Front Side)/QRX-5500A

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45 61 5308891 Smoked Plate Frame
2 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢ {5047680 Smoked Plate
3 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45 62 7007180 Front Panel
4 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢ 63 7106083 Push Button. POWER switch
5 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45 64 6906031 Spring, POWER switch
6 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢ 65 Hex. Nut, M11
7 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45 66 Plain Washer, 11¢
8 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢ 67 1020240, 1 100kQ) (B) x 2 BASS Volume
Q9 5104571 Hexagon Head Bolts, M4 X 23 68 Hex. Nut, M11
10 5121360 Spring Washer, 4¢ 69 Plain Washer, 11¢
11 5186091 Nail Washer 70 1020240, 1 100k (B) X2 BASS Volume
12 5104571 Hexagon Head Bolts, M4 X 23 71 Hex. Nut, M11
13 5121360 Spring Washer, 4¢ 72 Plain Washer, 11¢
14 5186091 Nail Washer 73 1020250, 1 100k (W)X 2 TREBLE Volume
15 5726823 Wood Case 74 Hex. Nut, M11
16 5317671 WO-1 Type Knob, BASS volume 75 Plain Washer, 11¢
17 5317682 WI-1 Type Knob, BASS volume 76 1020250, 1 100k (W) x 2 TREBLE Volume
18 5317671 WO-1 Type Knob, BASS volume 77 1130350 Push Switch, POWER switch
19 5317682 WI-1 Type Knob, BASS volume 78 Hex. Nut, M9
20 5317671 WO-1 Type Knob, TREBLE volume 79 Plain Washer, 9¢
21 5317682 WI-1 Type Knob, TREBLE volume 80 Hex. Nut, M9
22 5317671 WO-1 Type Knob, TREBLE volume 81 Plain Washer, 9¢
23 5317682 WI-1 Type Knob, TREBLE volume 82 2430200 Headphone Jack
24 5176052 Jack Nut 83 5236491 Spacer Nut, M9
25 5176052 Jack Nut 84 1102500, 1 Rotary Switch Y-224, 244, SPEAKER switch
26 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, SPEAKER switch 85 5326380 Push Button, LOW & HIGH FILTER switch
27 Hex. Nut, M9 86 1130760 Push Switch (2 Stage)
28 Plain Washer, 9¢ 87 1130760 Push Switch (2 Stage)
29 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALANCE volume 88 Hex. Nut, M8
30 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALANCE volume 89 Plain Washer, 8¢
31 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALANCE volume 90 1010400, 1 250k(2 (HB) BALANCE Volume
32 Hex. Nut, M9 91 Hex. Nut, M8
33 Plain Washer, 9¢ 92 Plain Washer, 8¢
34 5317811 P-5 Type Knob, LEVEL SET volume 93 1060250, 1  250k{) (HB) X 4 BALANCE Volume
35 5317632 L-2 Type Knob, VOLUME 94 5236461 Spacer Nut, M8
36 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, FUNCTION switch 95 1010400, 1 250k{) (HB) BALANCE Volume
37 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, DIRECTION switch 96 Hex. Nut, M8
38 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, SELECTOR switch 97 Plain Washer, 8¢
39 5106061 Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 6 98 1060260, 1 250kQ) (B)x 4 LEVEL SET Volu me
40 5317780 N-5 Type Knob, TUNING 99 Hex. Nut, M9
41 Hex. Nut, M9 100 Plain Washer, 9¢
42 Plain Washer, 96 101 1060240, 1 250k€) (B) X 4 VOLUME
43 5317811 P-5 Type Knob, MIC. MIXING LEVEL volume 102 Hex. Nut, M9
44 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3X 6 103 Plain Washer, 9¢
45 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6 104 1106120 Rotary Switch Y-6217, FUNCTION switch
46 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 % 6 105 5326380 Push Button, accessory switch
47 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5 106 1130750 Push Switch (5 Srage)
48 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 107 5236491 Spacer Nut, M9
49 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X § 108 1102510 Rotary Switch Y-244, DIRECTION switch
50 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 109 Hex. Nut, M9
51 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5 110 Plain Washer, 9¢
52 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 111 1107020 Rotary Switch Y-7177, SELECTOR switch
53 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5 112 Hex. Nut, M7
54 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 113 Plain Washer, 7¢
55 5101042  Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5 114 1060280  250kQ2 (B)x 2, 50k2 (B) X 2
56 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ MIC, MIXING LEVEL Volume
57 5101042 Bindind Head Screw, M3 X § 115 Hex. Nut, M12
58 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 116 Plain Washer, 12¢
59 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5 117 2430170 Microphone Jack
60 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢ 118 7036361 Tuning Ass'y

33




Sansui

Parts No. Stock No. Description

119 Dial Pointer Ass'y

120 0400200 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)

121 5416300 Dial Pointer

122 5416300 Holder, dial pointer

123 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

124 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

125 0400300 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
STEREO indicator

126 0400310 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
PHONO-2 indicator

127 0400330 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),

PHONO-1 indicator

Parts No. Stock No. Description
128 0400300 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
FM indicator
129 0400290 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
AM indicator
130 0400320 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
AUX-1 indicator
131 0400310 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
AUX-2 indicator
132 0420040 .  Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA)
133 5066211 Indicator Box
134 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
135 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

=JOL N3O,

Parts No. Stock No. Description
136 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
137 5269240 Stopper, dial scale
138 5407940 Dial Scale
139 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
140 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
141 5269250 Holder, tuning & signal meter
142 7726050 Meter Lamp Unit
143 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA)
144 4300740 Signal Meter
145 4300750 Tuning Meter
146 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
147 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

Parts No. Stock No. Description
148 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
149 5269261 Holder, level meter
150 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA)
151 7726050 Meter Lamp Unit
152 4300860 Level Meter
153 5101123 Binding Head Screw, M2,6 X 6
154 6146670 Dial Pulley
155 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
156 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
157 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
158 5058100 Bottom Plate

34



6-4. Other Parts (Front Side)/QRX-7500A

Parts List

DETAIL

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45
2 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢
3 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45
4 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢
5 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45
6 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢
7 5101173 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 45

35

Parts No. Stock No. Description
8 5186110 Plain Washer, 4¢
9 5104571 Hexagon Head Bolts, M4 X 23
10 5121360 Spring Washer, 4¢
11 5186091 Nail Washer
12 5104571 Hexagon Head Bolts, M4 X 23
13 5121360 Spring Washer, 4¢
14 5186091 Nail Washer

¢

0000
A«
02000

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
15 5726821 Wood Case 26 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, SPEAKER switch
16 5317850 S-2-S Type Knob, BASS volume 27 Hex. Nut, M9
18 5317850 S$-2-S Type Knob, BASS volume 28 Plain Washel, 9¢
20 5317850 $-2-S Type Knob, TREBLE volume 29 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALANCE volume
22 5317850 S-2-S Type Knob, TREBLE volume 30 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALANCE volume
24 5176052 Jack Nut 31 5317652 S-2 Type Knob, BALAN CE volume
25 5176052 Jack Nut 32 Hex. Nut, M9




S .

Parts No. Stock No. Description
33 Plain Washer, 9¢
34 5317811 P-5 Type Knob, LEVEL SET volume
35 5317632 L-2 Type Knob, VOLUME
36 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, FUNCTION switch
37 5317642 M-2 Type Knob, DIRECTION switch
39 5106061 Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 x 6
40 5317780 N-5 Type Knob, TUNING
41 Hex. Nut, M9
42 Plain Washer, 9¢
43 5317860 Q-5 Type Knob, CD-4 SEPARATION Volume
44 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 x 6
45 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 x 6
46 5101043 Binding Head Screw, M3 x 6
47 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5
48 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
49 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X §
50 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
51 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X §
52 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
53 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X §
54 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
55 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3X §
56 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
57 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X §
58 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
59 5101042 Binding Head Screw, M3 X 5§
60 5120141 Plain Washer, 3¢
61 { 5308891 Smoked Plate Frame
5047680 Smoked Plate
62 7007190 Front Panel
63 7106083 Push Button, POWER switch
64 6906031 Spring, POWER switch
65 Hex. Nut, M11
66 Plain Washer, 11¢
67 1010980, 1 100k (B)X 2 BASS Volume
68 Hex. Nut, M11
69 Plain Washer, 11¢
70 1010980, 1 100kQ) (B)X 2 BASS Volume
71 Hex. Nut, M11
72 Plain Washer, 11¢
73 1010990, 1 100kQ) (W)X 2 TREBLE Volume
74 Hex. Nut, M11
75 Plain Washer, 11¢
76 1010990, 1 100k (W)X 2 TREBLE Volume
77 1130350 Push Switch, POWER switch
78 Hex. Nut, M9
79 Plain Washer, 9¢
80 Hex. Nut, M9
81 Plain Washer, 9¢
82 2430200 Headphone Jack
83 5236491 Spacer Nut, M9
84 1102500, 1  Rotary Switch Y-2-2-4, SPEAKER switch
85 5326380 Push Button, LOW & HIGH FILTER switch
86 1130760 Push Switch (2 Stage)
87 1130760 Push Switch (2 Stage)
88 Hex. Nut, M8
89 Plain Washer, 8¢
Q0 1010400, 1 250k} (HB) BALANCE Volume
91 Hex. Nut, M8
92 Plain Washer, 8¢
93 1060250, 1 250k} (HB) X 4 BALANCE Volume
94 5236461 Spacer Nut, M8
95 1010400,1 250 (HB) BALANCE Volume
9% Hex. Nut, M8

Parts No. Stock No. Description
97 Ploin Washer, 8¢
98 1060260, 1 250k} (B)X 4 LEVEL SET Volume
99 Hex. Nut, M9
100 Plain Washer, 99
101 1060240, 1 250k{) (B)X 4 VOLUME
102 Hex. Nut, M9
103 Plain Washer, 9¢
104 1106130 Rotary Switch Y-6-12-5, FUNCTION switch
105 5326380 Push Button, accessory switch
106 1130750 Push Switch (5 Stage)
107 523649Y Spacer Nut, M9
108 1105200 Rotary Switch Y-5-13-5, SELECTOR switch
112 Hex. Nut, M8
113 Plain Washer,. 8¢
114 1005110, 1  50k£) (B) SEPARATION Volume
115 Hex. Nut, M8
116 Plain Washer, 86
118 7036361 Tuning Ass'y
119 Dial Pointer Ass'y
120 0400200 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
121 5416050 Dial Pointer
122 5416300 Holder, dial pointer
123 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
124 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3X 8
125 0400300 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
STEREO indicator
126 0400310 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
PHONO-2 indicator
127 0400330 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
PHONO-1 indicator
128 0400300 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
FM indicator
129 0400290 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
AM indicator
130 0400320 Lead Type Lamp (7V 100mA),
AUX indicator
131 0400400 Lead Type Lamp (6V 30mA),
CD-4 indicator
132 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp.(7V 300mA)
133 5066211 Indicator Box
134 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
135 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3X 8
136 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
137 5269240 Stopper, dial scale
138 5407950 Dial Scole
139 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3X 8
140 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
141 5269250 Holder, tuning & signal meter
142 7726050 Meter Lamp Unit
143 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA)
144 4300740 Signal Meter
145 4300750 Tuning Meter
146 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3X 8
147 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
148 5109122 Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
149 5269250 Holder, level meter
150 0420040 Fuse Type Lamp (7V 300mA)
151 7726060 Meter Lamp Unit
152 4300860 Level Meter
153 5101123 Binding Head Screw, M2, 6 X 6
154 6146670 Dial Pulley
155 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
156 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
157 5101161 Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
158 5058100 Bottom Plate

6-5. Other Parts (Top Side)/QRX-7500A

C714~C717
R727~R730 J701, R701~R704
R714~R721

Fuse
Holder

PU701, PU702
Cr705

C706

“a——|_702

i g

L701, R706
C701, C702
C707, C708
C709
COvo1, L703
CO702
C713

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
Cron 0657473 0.047 F R720 0107332 3.3kQ
Cro2 0657473 0.047/.1F} sov c.C R721 0107563 56kQ
C7os 0559107  10000xF R727 0107123 12kQ
Cro06 0559107 IOOOO/:F} v EC. R728 0107123 12k AW CR.
Cro7 0657473 0.047 e R729 0107123 12kQ
Cros 0657473 0.047/:?} sov C.C. R730 0107123 12kQ
Cr09 0605477 0.0471F 250V M.C.
C7n 0657473 0.047 uf 0431310  3.5A Power Fuse (220V~240V)
Cnz 0657473 0.047/&} sov c.C. 0431290  6A Power Fuse (100V~117V)
Crnis 0559501 1000/¢F 63V E.C. 2300060 Fuse Holder
Cris 0657391 390 pF l
Crnis 0657391 390pF 5 Lov e Jron 2430040 DIN Connector
Cris 0657391 390 pF[ o~ ’
Cnz 0657391 390 pF L7or 4290030 1¢H Coil
L702 4200550 Bar Antenna
R701 0107104 100k 1 5266442 Bar Antenna Holder
Rroz 0107184 180kQE, \\ ¢ 5287280  Bar Antenna Holder Case
R703 0107184 ISOer 4 o L703 4290021 75€ :300Q FM Balun
R704 0107104 100k QY
R706 0111221 220Q YW SR CO701 2450040 AC Outlet
R714 0107332 3.3kQ2 CO702 2450040 AC Outlet
R715 0107563 56k Q 1
R716 0107332 3.3kQ PToo 4002010 Power Transformer
R717 0107563 56kQ /AW CR.
R718 0107332 3.3k PU701 2410091 Voltage Selector, Plug
R719 0107563 56kQ) PUro2 2410830.  Voltage Selector, Socket

36



6-6. Other Parts (Bottom Side) /ORX-7500A

Antenna Terminal

Ground——
Terminal

8P Input Terminal

12P Input Terminal

Speaker Terminal

Power Cord

Ground
Terminal

R707~R710
J702, J703

Cr710

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

0305631, 2
TR2s { or
0305830, 1
0305631, 2
TR26 { or
0305830, 1
0305631, 2
TR27 { or
0305830, 1
0305631, 2
TR2s { or
0305830, 1
0300551, 2
TR29 { or
0300580, 1
0300551, 2
TR30 { or
0300580, 1
0300551, 2
TRa { or
0300580, 1
0300551, 2
TRa2 or
{ 0300580, 1
Cro 0659801

25C1030 (B, C)
or
2SC1111 (O, R)
25C1030 (B, C)
or
2SC1111 (O, R)
25C1030 (B, C)
or
2SC1111 (O, R)
25C1030(B, C)
or
25C1111 (O, R) )
25A756 (B, C) Transistor
or
2SA744 (O,R)
25A756 (B, C)
or
2SA744 (O,R)
2SA756 (B, C)
or
2SA744 (O,R)
2SA756 (B, C)
or
2SA744 (O,R)

0.01pxF 1.4kv C.C.

Parts No. Stock No. Description
R707 0202331 330Q2
R708 0202331 33002
R
R709 0202331 33002 2w
R710 0202331 330Q2
R722 0107104 100kQ)
R723 0107104 100k Q)
R724 0107104 100kQ)
1
R725 0107104 100k} AW CR.
R726 0107102 1k
R727 0107102 1kQ
J702 2430200 Headphone Jack
J703 2430200 Headphone Jack
3800261 Power Cord
2200340 8P Input Terminal
2200360 12P Input Terminal
2290170 Speaker Terminal
2290160 Antenna Terminal
2230050 Ground Terminal
2420020 18P Connector
2420030 10P Connector
2420150 14P Connector

37

7. PACKING LIST

7-1. QRX-5500A

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 9116631 Vinyl Cover
2 9027750 Stylofoam Packing
3 9008430 Carton Case
4 5996080 Curl Stopper

7-2. QRX-7500A

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 9116631 Vinyl Cover
2 9027750 Stylofoam Packing
3 9008440 Carton Case
4 5996080 Curl Stopper

8. ACCESSORY PARTS LIST

8-1. QRX-5500A

Stock No. Description
0433640 5A Quick Acting Fuse
3820100 AM/FM Antenna
9209320 Operating Instruction
9237060 Schematic Diagram
2410560 Short Pin Plug

8-2. QRX-7500A

Stock No. Description
0433640 5A Quick Acting Fuse
3820040 FM Antenna
9209310 Operating Instruction
9416010 CD-4 Adijustment Record
9237050 Schematic Diagram
2410560 Short Pin Plug




Sansui

9. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM/9-1. QRX-5500A (TUNER SECTION)

* La présention et les spécifications sont susceptibles d’8tre modifiées sans préavis par suites d’améliorations éventuelles.
* Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvement.

- TR = TRoro b -
TP 04 05,08 TP
2580——— F-15174a | 25C1047(8,C) 2sc738(c,D) 25C738(C,0) ‘ INEOP 4o
— FETy 8 it S
§0— . 33!(39(?‘.7) §§§of§p S r ™ 5 Rnik o |
2
™ e
3002 i
T R ls
0
i 2SCO4B(PKY
Ra310 )
5 5 s 0/l & L o ¥ aln
St Jy  [esvas 3L TR i Rey 22K Ces T8
x| & S " 28C930(C,D)
J Rio22K e
s et s 47P . sl
28C710(C,D) =T
xra 1002338 () - 3 e 4 '
1802 - 35K39 ( DN ol 18 .
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 7 LR & T3 2SA733(0,P)
A, IZAREN ¢ o,
TR18 7,08
2SC403C(4) 0 2SC710(C,D)
4 & [
A 05 7o Doy ? —\
- - - - 7 IS1007
11;4 iﬁ I e
y. - - - . TR37
-1482A ] TRor,05 TRe1,29 TRzs TRy 2sclill (o,
" > R) 25C28I(B) 2SATTT(QR)  7Re
DS430.; 2SATZ6(RG) 2SCISO9Q,R) R) o eaio | 5
< RuB.2K Res82K(/2)  Roggb8H ]
] ¥ &y 3 B Cagor 8 | £ 504 3 !
o J &
g &3 Y N ) e ;3" N .
R foog 68 ”& ks C1584167) EU Modet onl
3 3 N & R love) 2SC1362-5(7,8)|/2SCI364(67 el Only
o i 558 8 SN s " . 2 (2scoas(ra)
» S 3 12 x2
2 5l ey el e 01§ = 25A562(Y)
2 238 o s0p €% E 5 ! 254697 (D)
6 AL N 1o |
s TR -3
Sma
S o7
| S 3
.[ % .C,} 2 13 _ _
lasv
N 03
§ T M e 0% o £ A 2
! 8 & 12,6,7 r’& Smm‘\o - " <
: - { S . 5
. N [T © . 1 2 &l QI T TR 02
’ —o . &
> ‘ em| £ oo g o @
2 Gz Res T IS 112,567 § 5 3
G 3—3~ 8 ol ol g“‘ & <
& = 111]
2 E[[]]] § i VOLTAGE SELECTOR, oo, OD-1
% . mJ i oy BLUE 6v S TRos TRs
INSWITCHED  AC 100V, 720V 64 I
| il el £ e B ot B u 25C1211(C,0) 280313(E,F) <
& Holll | & o 3 Fop 100@) N
8 o? X S S
Holl % ] 3 3
= c o & ¢ &
olll| 2% §
S o4 3
S E]]]I] = Rop 33K N N
| o g o] . 3 8|, |m
&5 el S—l ° 0y 3 k 1 gu o]
o g 8 b LN
| U g I HELE:
o R3S lll]  § s 1s G
o o ® N itf % e ®
< - 0 Holll %—l S g E_]ﬁ 20 -5 V
\ : CAPACITOR SYMBOL T 58002 2
¢ © i @ & SERAMIC 9 _~5
. | @< 50 % © MYUR g (<5 § x§§ B
> [0 70 ® TANTALUM . S ¥ < '
] 5.- " = STYROL m— K23
- I & 23,
FosTA Dy < PHS 5 G
& 2
SWITCHES é §.3% “En* S 5 = J
3 s
| SELECTOR. St TAPE MONITOR 401 S HIGH FLTER. Sovo0 . ERIR e 3 .
\ 3 2. PHONO 1 2. ON 2. oN l—_Tg ’ 01,07 5
& g T e TAPE MONITOR 4-CH2 Sireae FM MUTING OFF Sg 28C634Ax X} 25 5
s 5 A \. OFF 1. OFF 5
3 6. 4-CH AUX-1 2. N 2. ON 9 5 »
N ] 7 4-0H AUX2 Fs o o G
LOUDNESS  S3jn3¢ FM DE-EMPHASIS So1, 00 5 s
R FUNCTION Spoz(a~t) 1. OFF 1. Tous ‘;) 10 ° §> SR3-AM-4 x4 |
04 Goellos " \. 2-CH DIRECT 2 oN 2. s b . 2 [
b = ® 2. @S SYNTHESIZER HALL 10000k C Fos 39 T
.. 3. QS SNTHESIZER SURROUND DIRECTION S tant) SPEAKER  Sms ey 35V = 2z 7
& ST 4. QS SURROUND . NORMAL \. OFF >
5. @S HALL 7. RIGHT QUARTER TURN 2 A P @ %
| 6. 5@ 3. HALF TURN 3 8 v
» [0 7 a-cH DIRECT 4. LEFT QUARTER TURN 4 A8 ) B— - -
[} 257 | 2L
~ TOR 2-CH Sa. LOW FILTER Sy, b
& H:Ea:gm O G S 1. OFF St L Coa0.01 SO0V &
Fag 2 oN 2. ON 38
ES ]




* La présention et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'éter modifiées sans préavis par suites d’améliorations éventuelles.
* Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

9-2. Q Rx-5500A (AU DI O S ECTI O N) ‘ * Design and specifications subjectAto change without notice for improvement. . )

'H REAR 4-CH FRONT-

x X X 2 X R 3
R _? % S Froy 100K g 82 8 § 238 0 5 I
- - - ] - —- 0030000202020 200T0)
hp i S Ee Fm SIEN @?@R
_ Ros 100K |t
I n | R R, R 2 820K -
) R”r: * R“ 3 ’?”0 ’ ’ Ra;s o ) g” "é’ ’ 8‘ ; ‘
= ] L] g =
‘”6 r (€1 5T (R) 2 [F R (e 3] S o=l & s g
3 R, R + R 10K ~ =
o =9 9 e o4 20 ” g.&? S - = 5 m
57 S 3 §§ & MR A X ] ' By | ,
22 & B &° 8| o )@* b o s Be I—
t ) = o B : G3 v 5 P
| Skl Al Gl en | S Y
et " = ®I R 3 2 |9
®o f 5o Koz T"? Res §§§§“ Rs 47K 2 3 §*T Reg 33K = > _; \
s ® S o -3 VRngy S0K(B) Ras 2K Cos0FTu25V | Cog 470P 3 = N ¢
# i N
R 8 § 1 Ron 27K Cas 04725V g ! 2 2
W ,4’_,, oo RoB2K 3 & !
2 S S P > G w3
SVS & 3 @ S G wd
S — s @ b
T ¥ 1 H e g ai N
JOV - ol
%!k,‘mx & Fos 100K 13 2z ag
— o Ralook Rgrox S| — 3 3 " Rem 3 |2-5 gé’l
S 1 I — g 8 g Resg68_|fune 9& opy B
_ Ra ozion &[N r"—] RPN
N T N g o Rag 100K ear Jusovigrny Y AE- v @
a3 S 19 Raz2 680 | R =~
' %i Ros 6 e 47K 6 X |a by - : —
N ¥ S
n N
m m

. )
—t R ez — é,:‘;;,(,
»
§

(24 B Gy 6.3V
R Res 100K

R )
P =
- " 33 [
R m ! * R 8N
! ' N5 1oy N
s R 10K | = Lt Ne | .
] ml o 470157 1 H LIPS % W ™ |® 8
'3 R 30K | Ri2 220K 5 > N a
P2, L 6 Rk | | D & o 8
—h K
8§ Fal2K ‘?3%  Cor J306) R & @ k3
@ 88 feek ] T 220 620 » @
2 o Cir 00047 @
H ! lv’\‘: Rwax’ i | N .+ Rz 220K 3
Sol Tos 25K Ros 920K 3 Co d n
3 Sy E@m WL . $ ReeZ20K % 5 o |
29 5 SR 2on § 8 Rolook 38 ] Ras a1k L |Ressox
P33 2 T e s Koo |4 P ¥ M
or 5 LA CEZ N HES Fog 100K | & ] o 3 ‘
! | g Rog 47K Cis 00047 7 § QReLATK [+ =
N X R b ww—1e— 33 Ri7220K | C23,0018] 89 | Re91BOK
! Res 390K —y&,sa/r"g;\ b aro?\: Ruds0 | S T
R o P §i fe fee (7373 RasISK__C2168pp R31 4TK
oy 56K 56(77%” CABED op NN | Vro1 100K | R
Y —1 8¢ U e 33 oo Ree
2 § ix O oLe 2 a H
| ! Cer 10167 T8 3 % @ h R *T cer mE ! gt a’i
kss820 |Reabi SVP Ho Yt Rl = S%5 H 8
Rag 100K CR mis l 1i§ IR g 8T | s M
= e & &g 1 *% N
% i
(o002 g| R g & ) . Ras 10K
L v & 3 R 5 5
"1 ? s‘_’ ] T° 35
S 3 N
& 1 &F £ z N =
Q 1 n %N | » 33 L R
- 4 N .
8 M| © bl H &; 3
Roy 520K 1 .
L B0,
2 1 2 1 'gl §3; H
1
Sog Sor QI R330K X
:

Peag
o—t—
v
otng
7
Lt
51

AMozIvSZ %o | dMozsysz wu (33
!'i 3)2221082 “u

(4°3)2221982 #"41

TYNIWGLL TONINGD FLOWFY

39 : | : s s 4




Sansui

i i i 'améliorations éventuelles.
* La présention et les spécifications sont susceptibles d’éter modifiées sans préavis par suites d’am

9-3. QRX-7500A (TUNER SECTION)

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvement.

- - =G
- - TRos TRos. 06 T.Pz
2 TRor 2sc738(c,D) 2S8C738(C,0) 2
75 0——— F-1S517A ] 2sC1047(8,C) 105,
- FET, 8 -
o— K39(0,R) 3 & .3
6 3S ’ K 0.3¢
[} =D
FM 0——200— % 4 SN
3002 gl
A N
y 7101 3 /
I 2 ’
Roos 2200%) 02 R g § Ro310 g
/ GRS 48 NG
Ras 22 gl x S Bl Res
i A % 2sc830(C,D)
12 S &
Rog 22K
1022K 12 N
S o » TRoz Crs #7P Q 2::
§ N 2SC710(C,D) :'E: &L S 1
.. | 1002--35K39 (Q) ’ 2 NIt
ulias WS W | / —=f--5 St
___________ o B e i , £
‘‘‘‘‘‘ L / a3 d HAN
Loemee —' d ¥ TRz S18[s]
97, a0 25CTI8C,0 S| S
2sc463c4) 2sca03cW)  2SC403C(4) e »E'FQ:,- 3
Lo Doy <
A 5 108V Istoo7 3
- - - los | cog022 &l
o @ b
- - - - - v ;
I - - - Rer6.8K 03, . 085/ T3
8 Gl3RE (B,C) ) o0p! 1r,, For 5.0 S
~ x
R 3 ySzs2sc984” T J5ti124(2) [ascio30(8,0) & 5
| g § - B | Rtk Ripi9 TR2s '
X b 4 '
‘i jn ‘zéll* & TRip | Rer68 @ j Lor 2REK TR;3, 14 TRis. 18
' s 3% 3 4
s 5 5| gal3 S L Lo A - 25C13625(7,8) {zscuswpsg))}
pani S 88Ls V) e = 28 o4 Sk Bl .3 Z 2SCeds(Rs
7 o 105 RUleG22P 3R | 3R] <§ A K & @ 2sc562(Y)
g TR S g ~__W~_® g 470 S . . 2enesT (D)
v (eRR) E ﬁfg @ R1016.8 ) . i3 |
1S T TR>: TR29
8§38 R e g3 | 25ATO6(2) | 25C756(8,C
N e Q3
& | & N (O.R) N\ o » 2SC7I(F) Soanm
@ EOT L T | fmS0n - . 56 &
| ¥ : g " / IN @
8147 §5 TR: TR, (3) bz |13 3
TRo1,05 S= 38n 3 25C403C xz _ - - o —
2SA726(F,6) & é’) @ 793, _25A733(0,P) 25C403C(3) o ¢ — %
6 o ' ¥ =
] %33 Coord3usOV £, L] 125v é — 7 TR (] re)
£ r e Z i ~
! . ) i3 - N\ 90— ] 3.4 r 17 - <
¥ _I_ 8§ * — -\o ' @ @ @ @ —
& o § 3 - A S ' !
OT N Y Rog s”" & e D1zs Szt P é j Aé @ 02|
§ E 4 v ( - 1oon Al < s 2oz Pl P Plozo Plrer Plroe Plms Plrea
8 S + b TR, ! g 3 I - Ay
- <4 —0
Vs X i lf‘? < ? Rg < "E]]II] S Ame Prgs
_ﬁ &2 ) [: © & s 38 Lo g ¥ 12,45
& F € R « 07 3 el 3
; G v ~ - g o ol | 5 ! pe
T e TR, TRos %2 :Rsu oL Co 3 < Rioz A 5 @ - S ) -
' * 51° T/ j ! el " ¢ . R TRos0e 2SDIIBIE,F) x2
& < @ T’% em| & SWIHED  VOLTAGE SAECTOR e 1y T gy 6 1 < R
£3 R, ] 701,702 i o5 ~ ~
i &= & $z e TRz 1] ? UNSWITCHED ~ ACI00Y,IITV6A o254 nt 2 g § [Res821) .
Rgz — N\ ' § TOTAL 150W  ACZ20Y,280¥3.54 REEN 100V Cor 70004 10V NS 3 2 aF :8‘%'* 2N
=3 Fos Helll | 2 i sav Fo324 D, 2B2DM sé §6 SESSST IO
T3 6 2 i oGt X \,.; Se o
G Fos "EH]]] YELLO”;V 1 Car ) x X Q% _* X »
" I\ p— ' 'Eﬂm S aack 03 . 0014500y, <2 ﬁ RN} —§ < | 10D0-1
~ &
' - 5° < Q! 38 S zgéz o€ [Rolsoc2)
% T Sy <G < [ RED 100V Gt B orane 34v 3 e YL LG M NINN
s N i Fos2A 8 | Roak2L L T3S HERE
Z | 5 It WHITE 22v 3 S & ..‘§é_s*é,., HJ3RH b
| ~l s K BrowN ov St N o oesfS Ly W SRl R SLSLG
: S el " St & By S| °B|RATRVTIIS | Telslslde
- 03 — w | d S Juc a
s g i ] RDUi2E(C) 0 @
€ (T 04 tolll 2 i PURPLE 235V § Lov - | Ao 2000 F K 338 7Res 25C983(0,R) D p
7 W
2 o) Snan Holll S CAPACITOR SYMBOL v Y O o Ra 1008 p8CI36412 ® 5
Rug , 2 & SERAMIC WS WHITE 4.6A Q TRa1,02 28
tHolll © MYLAR it I I
i ® TANTALUM I 0 NI<Ris3
H G S '@ = STYROL u E.\Q & +md ? 25
d:" 5 L GRAY. -1 3% ©)
’ <~ JC/ Tk Cos ¢ & | R 47K | o2 X
| 7 ~ | 96, . 3 ’Faavu EJVBP RagdTK | €T o] 26 ®
=32v )
ol 3 CH-1 8, HIBH FILTER Sgs,00 &« lx s8]+ X
SF < ¢ G SELECTOR Smiamo) TAPE MONITOR 4-CH~1 Spsq. \ OFF : “’i; < ¥ X P 3 1
Yl \. OFF 23 &l 2 x Colus0V 6
G re’ = 1. PHONO 2 2 on 2 ON 33 & & 27
B s 2. PHONO 1 - > 8P ] x
Fou oa+ ; ::44 AUTO TAPE MONITOR 4-CH-2 Spras FM MUTING OFF S¢ 0”5'3 A <3n 23 0
' . 1. ON - IN x6
1. OFF R3-AM-4x4 RedTk X
5, AUX ) o 2 OFF log P~ S 5y 76 &85 2] o
FUNCTION Snoziant) DE-EMPHASIS Sy, Croy O o J‘ A NS R 47K
| \. 2-CH DIRECT LOUDNESS Ssi~34 Ff 5 S 033 50V \< %a '
2. GS SYNTHESIZER 1. g;F 2 5o ks b /1 ;l. 5 d
S Lo 3. 65 z 10000 :" D ],, |3 Hi G
(3 4. 8Q EAKER -1 D
5@ 5. CD-4/4-CH DIRECT LOW FILTOR So1,02 Si oo Smacat) 37 1,3 ]
° \ OFF 2 A o 5.6K(2)x2 F-151
A 444 TAPE MONITOR 2-CH Soj~o4 2. N P s Z I _ _ z
' I OFF 4 A+B 30 - -
2. ON
,,o,uasasov 40
Fo 05,
A
F-1514




*La présention et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans préavis par suites d’améliorations eventuelles.

* Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.
* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvement.

- - - - ) - |
—57 @D ARG m%u oo (a2 F-208 -1
. |
M < x —
o
Y x S ™ m
-~ o - ~
3 2 & @
&4 TRor 3 S P—_—
= . Reos 33K E— g
pd 5 + < 2 P
2SCiIB(GHIX Y nmn € ha ] 3 St ST
e Q047 & Reoa 1K . IL H M
Slercl2lol® R27 68K Wz &= .mn
N2 ragss Pt ~ Reoz 10K « Cos | Co Roz
<. e " I
$7  I7atd| e 19 ~L | 47K [Roor ze0x .rw Ros 27
R T P 7y 2 1c-60F 3 :
3 A Crg0047 7z 7z 32 -3103P ,
3 F . i Re 109K | HDI0P
Lmon OI@\ b S x « C190,0022] x Coy Ro
Rore 33K & OE ] prs Gos g G001 Rk
AUX-1(Cy M TRoz N 3 R Q001 Roj 23
P35 3 & & > & ST i ™"
s
AUX-2 KV laozd 135 g 152 e 2 '
s S6K Czs 2 FOR M
28, < S| &
=REC ", lz R24 R22 Wm =
oy Lo ¥ 3 3 222 ST
88, 0 Armizn oo &f LT d o
r 7 ” Ras IM - o
SREC &
e |8 2SC1312(GHh2 3 ?
W LSmon —z S « &
3
© O Swn
—AUX-1
¢ ©—p
AUX-
& CREC
= Ruow
SREC
£
S uoN
MON

-CH REAR

4

O
@- \.rw;o Swrc
Cww—y—! _ o _ _ _ _ _
(Fa)
= TRoy2SCBTIRIF | 7, 25CBTHRIF
i 2SCBTIRIF u2SAT26(RIF |7 2SCB7I(RIF 7Ry 2SAT26RIF | 784, 2SAT26(RIF
s 2SCBTI(RIF  |1%s,,2SAT26(RIF
M2 | . . .
<t C B <
sLslIR <o §| g b R
s RS § Rr 3 R: § 3 I 3 N
o2 S AT, s Ww o |on, N g +m_ &7 Jogde|s| LGRS
Do Res 00K 228 @J V" i/ MEAd
Ll A o huﬁwh
MoN (G——1———— rsior| |, IS 1 zek|| - e 5 A
5 3 §
&

x
W
S
s
o ERS
+ | 2v m
S &
]
1
B & - - - - -

- - - - - -
[F-1485] = 2scuenm | 25CI000GR~ g
TRy, Nmn.\v_n:mv IN34Ax 13 & & VRoy TOOKOW) Rn?Z
LR B o . L FNEEY  wieo
<+t : = it
Rozer00 [y |¥ Cay (R ' ) S T3 121 3|k y
SOV s I < IS [§
S ) 7 Mror H S < §% S
W50V - H & N 8 o
5 on 5 ! & <
CE P & ' ! G §
! i $ & 3
TRoz TRes H 3
y o & 1 ks
] < . Ree TS - |
- Crne H
Rrz3100K | car [\ Co VR |83V G ! v
®= MN.J NAQY T Vad Moz ]
< 20v e ] & .Mu.mm
N g 18| 2
Ces Lo Dos D / © Ce
(R 2 N 3 s
H ' & = &
Ros TRy 4m -
£ 21 83 o =
2 & o v 3 a3 R <F 30, 38
' ST G R Cs - $ m m ' « ANWN\ .ka a—@ < ¥
Cn v g
O=m b8l GO "™ sl e Cosare ¢ L 3
Rrzat00K 03 | | 53 N R € <) - VRag
< G ~ 2 4 N]
3 TRo1,02 TRo3,08
L A _2SCIG00GR2 _ 2SA493GR 2.
ac
F-1484A ]
3 @
' 3

Roas 100K
04

Rr

9-4. QRX-7500A (AUDIO SECTION)
®
®
®

41



S

9-5. QRX-7500A EQUALIZER & CD-4 SECTION

1~4

507
g
114~12.6V mmw
f o2 [ R -
B 5 TRas
& Wm; RDI2E(B) 25C945(Q,P,K)
TResoz
2SC945(Q,P,K)

n\r.w
MV Swzu
oy ’ - T i )
0! 25V
» 35v BA3I2 Reag 47 ' o3
R 680 Ww ® 17 5 S CD4-392
3l 9Ny
o8] & m‘m NEZALS
<t ' <| 220P
\Mﬁ ﬁmawSEs \nm@_\ Ry .x / ,MQ_\ b ®, Rt
24 A 1 . s /-4 s |l TRy ™
2 ] 8 oot A RO e 25C945(Q,P,K) *
& x m ._.W S70zk W m <
N s 2 05 %u R 5 P %Ww
< 7 = R 82K A
25 3 [ TBNQ Rﬁw FW WM%
8 ' ﬁmw 3 ﬂM
3 S
3 LI
.

TRsz2

6V 30mA

: S02r

161514731211109

—

12345678

I—

1234567

ICor,02 1Cos,0¢
BA3i2s CD4-392
T0P VIEW

LPFgre0s
DCI3-Q
BOTTOM VIEW

Swzv

Loy

Cr09.
mH 0.68.35V

Y

O
No /4

42



